



Covering Risks. Improving Lives

ALLIANCE INSURANCE CORPORATION LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2018

CONTENTS

	PAGE
Company information	1
Chairman's report	2 - 3
Directors' report	4 - 5
Statement of directors' responsibilities	6
Declaration of the head of finance	7
Consulting actuary's report	8
Independent auditors' report	9 - 10
Financial statements:	
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	11
Company statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	12
Consolidated statement of financial position	13
Company statement of financial position	14
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	15
Company statement of changes in equity	16
Consolidated and company statement of cash flows	17
Group significant accounting policies	18 - 33
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	34 - 60
The following pages do not form an integral part of these financial statements	
Supplementary Information	
Consolidated general insurance business revenue account	61
Consolidated life insurance business revenue account	62
Company general insurance business revenue account	63
Company life insurance business revenue account	64

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Mr. Shaffin Jamal	Tanzanian
Mr. Yogesh Manek	Tanzanian
Mr. Narendra P Thaker	Kenyan
Dr. Alex Nguluma	Tanzanian
Mr. Kalpesh Mehta	British

CHIEF OFFICERS

Mr. K V A Krishnan	Group Managing Director
Mr. Sunder B. Nayak	Chief Executive Officer
Ms. Kanjari Ramji	Finance Controller/Company Secretary
Mr. Aliasgher Somji	Asst General Manager - Technical & Marketing
Mr. Gustaph Dimoso	Senior Manager - Underwriting
Mr. Rajeev Deshpande	General Manager Operations
Mr. Murly Krishnan	Director National, Comoros

REGISTERED HEAD OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

7th Floor, Exim Tower, Ghana Avenue
P.O. Box 9942, Dar es Salaam
Telephone: + 255 22 2139100
Fax: + 255 22 2139098
Email: admin@alliance.co.tz
Website: www.alliance.co.tz

BRANCH NETWORK

MWANZA

Lwempisi Building
Nyerere Road, Mwanza
Telephone: +255 28 2500545
Fax: +255 28 2500759
Email: mwanza@alliance.co.tz

COMOROS

1st Floor, Matelec Building, Oasis
P.O. Box 03, Moroni- Union of Comores
Telephone/Fax: +269 773 9645/ Mob: 3440780
Email: murlykrishnan@alliance.co.tz
Website: www.alliance.co.tz

PRINCIPAL BANKER

Exim Bank (Tanzania) Limited
Exim Tower
1404/45 Ghana Avenue
P.O. Box 1431, Dar es Salaam
Telephone: + 255 22 2293000

SUBSIDIARIES

Alliance Life Assurance Limited

5th Floor, Exim Tower, Ghana Avenue
P.O. Box 11522, Dar es Salaam

Dar es Salaam Properties Limited

5th Floor, Exim Tower, Ghana Avenue
P.O. Box 2763, Dar es Salaam

Union Insurance Brokers Ltd

Century House, 4th Floor Nyarugenge
Kigali-Rwanda

Alliance Africa General Insurance Limited

P.O. Box 7308, 3rd Floor, Plot 9
Yusuf Lule Road, Kampala, Uganda

ARUSHA

2nd Floor, Sykes Building, Goliondoi Road
P.O. Box 793, Arusha
Telephone: +255 27 2545999/2545465
Fax: +255 27 2504085
Email: arusha@alliance.co.tz

MOSHI

Sigara Building, Mwanzi Road
P.O. Box 244, Moshi
Telephone: +255 27 2752537
Fax: +255 27 2752500
Email: moshi@alliance.co.tz

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

Balakrishna Sreekumar & Co.
Certified Public Accountants
P.O. Box 948, Dar es Salaam

INDEPENDENT ACTUARY

ARCH Actuarial Consulting
P.O. Box 12573, Mill Street,
Cape Town, South Africa

LEGAL ADVISORS

ENSafrica Attorneys

6th floor International House
Shaaban Robert Street / Garden Avenue
Dar es Salaam

Octavian Temu Advocates

2nd Floor, NIC Life House
P.O. Box 77353,
Dar es Salaam

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

Dear Shareholder,

It is my pleasure to present to you the Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31st December 2018. I am delighted to report that your Company has once again exhibited an exemplary performance, with a GWP of TZS 76.5 bn, and a PBT of close to TZS 8 bn. Your Company also grew at almost 13% during the year 2018.

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK

According to recent reports from BOT, the economy grew at an average rate of 6.7% in the first three quarters of 2018, and healthy private sector credit growth in the fourth quarter points to resilient economic dynamics. The construction sector accounted for the lion's share of growth in Q1-Q3, supported by buoyant public infrastructure spending. Strong public investment spending, solid credit growth and more favorable weather conditions should underpin growth this year. Higher infrastructure expenditure, however, could inflate fiscal and current account deficits, GDP is expected to expand 6.3% in 2019, and 6.4% in 2020.

Life insurance premiums which account for 13% of the total insurance premiums, have grown by 8.9% in 2017 (Tshs 80.8 Billion) and have shown a growth rate of 33.3% up to September 2018. On the other hand, non-life premiums, which had de-grown by 5% in 2017 (Tshs 556.3 Billion), have grown at 4.2% up to the end of Q3 2018. Overall, the industry growth was at 7.7% against the targeted growth of 10.6%.

I would like to reiterate that your Company is committed to participating wholeheartedly in the economic development of Tanzania and the East African canvass as a whole.

BUSINESS OPERATIONS

Besides achieving a Gross Written Premium (GWP) of TZS 76.5 bn, your company also had a robust investment income of TZS 5.7 bn. Life operations have grown well this year at 25% to reach a GWP of TZS 12.1 bn.

The Ugandan operations continue to do well finishing the year with a GWP of TZS 6.8 bn at a healthy growth rate of over 23%. I am happy to share that Uganda has also been profitable with a PBT of TZS 593 million.

We are committed to increase our footprints on the East African canvas. Our broking arm is now licensed and active in Rwanda, and we are focusing on expanding into Kenya as well.

New initiatives

We continue to demonstrate our ability to deliver consistently on our promises, and are always customer friendly in our approach. This has assisted us to ensure that the high level of confidence that we enjoy among our clientele and intermediaries is not only maintained, but enhanced. System integration with intermediaries has been further strengthened, and we are always willing to listen to them and suggest new solutions based on their requirements. Our Mobile Insurance App is almost ready for launch and we are now working on a project to sell simple policies including Micro Insurance products using USSD platform which we hope to roll out soon. This demonstrates our keenness to increase insurance penetration & reach. We are constantly on the lookout for opportunities to facilitate ease of transactions by leveraging the latest technology. Our core system Premia is set to be upgraded over the next few months & this should have a positive impact on our capability to serve our customers, both internal & external, more efficiently.

Human Resource Capacity Development

We have always facilitated a positive environment for our employees to grow. Training & capacity building are high on our agenda. Training is a continuing process and we have identified Tanzanian talent with a view to nurturing and grooming them to take on higher responsibilities.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Industry Recognition

We have retained our position as a market leader and our impeccable credentials have been duly recognised:

- We have been awarded the President's Manufacturer of the Year (PMAYA) Award for the ninth time since 2008 for being the best Company in the financial services sector.
- GCR has once again re-affirmed our rating of AA-(TZ) which is the HIGHEST RATING possible for an Insurer in Tanzania.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my gratitude to the Commissioner of Insurance for the path breaking changes that he has brought about over the past two years to aid the industry to grow in an orderly and healthy manner. We are also indebted to the COI and his team at TIRA for the valuable support, inputs and guidance provided to us throughout the year.

I would also like to thank our esteemed Clientele, the Broking fraternity, our Agents and all our valued business associates for their continued support, which has in no mean measure contributed to our healthy all round performance.

Needless to mention, our team of loyal employees has played a major role in ensuring that our customer service parameters are maintained at the highest level of efficiency, resulting in customer delight which has translated into very positive results for your Company.

I sincerely thank my fellow Directors on the Board for their immense support & continued guidance in strengthening the Company and taking it to greater heights of excellence, and look forward to similar support in future as well.

.....
Shaffin Jamal
Chairman
Date: 29th March, 2019

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The directors submit their report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, which disclose the state of affairs of the company.

1. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activities of the company are that of underwriting all classes of non-life insurance risks as defined by the Insurance Act. The company also handles the run-off of life business written by it till June 2010. In July 2010, the company had invested 70% of the shares in Alliance Life Assurance Limited which exclusively transacts life insurance business. In June 2011, the Company became 99% shareholders in Dar-es-Salaam Properties Limited which is dealing in leasing out residential furnished apartments, which was an Associate till this date. In June 2012, the company opened a branch in Comoros Island to transact General Insurance business. In year 2013, the company promoted and incorporated a new company, Union Insurance Limited in Uganda which was renamed as Alliance Africa General Insurance Limited on 7th November 2014. In year 2018, the company invested in a new company, Union Insurance Brokers Limited ("foreign subsidiary") in Rwanda which its nature of business is brokerage.

2. GROUP RESULTS

Particulars	2018	2017
	TZS. Millions	TZS. Millions
Profit before tax	8,373	9,907
Tax charge	(3,106)	(2,306)
Profit for the year	5,268	7,601

3. SHARE CAPITAL

The issued and paid up share capital of the company is Tzs. 11,500,000,000 (2017: Tzs 11,500,000,000).

4. DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors recommended total Dividend for the year ended 31st December 2018 of Tzs 5,000 million (2017: 4,000 million) out of which Interim dividend amounting to Tzs 1,500 million was declared and paid to shareholders during the year (2017: NIL).

5. DIRECTORS

The directors of the company at the date of this report, who held office since 1 January 2018, except as otherwise stated are:

Name	Nationality	Date of appointment	Position	Age
Shaffin Jamal	Tanzanian	1/24/1996	Chairman	48
Yogesh M Manek	Tanzanian	1/1/2004	Director	64
Narendra P Thaker	Kenyan	12/26/1998	Director	86
Dr. Alex Nguluma	Tanzanian	12/1/2000	Director	66
Kalpesh Mehta	British	11/1/2013	Director	49

6. DIRECTORS' INTERESTS

The directors do not hold any direct interest in the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company.

7. TRANSFERS TO RESERVES

Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited

In respect of General Business, an amount of TZS 1.930 million has been transferred to a contingency reserve account in accordance with Regulations 27 (2) (b) and 27 (3) (b) of The Insurance Regulations, 2009.

Subsidiary - Alliance Life Assurance Limited

An amount of Tzs. 73.67 million (2017: 59.7 million) in respect of long term business has been transferred to a contingency reserve account in accordance with Regulations 27 (2) (b) and 27 (3) (b) of The Insurance Regulations, 2009.

Subsidiary - Alliance Africa General Insurance Limited, Uganda

An amount of Ush 250.59 million equivalent to Tzs. 149.3 million (2017: USh 203.69 million equivalent to Tzs. 121.2 million) has been transferred to a contingency reserve account in accordance with Section 47(2) of the Uganda Insurance Act, Cap. 213.

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

8. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The directors are committed to the principles of good corporate governance and recognize the need to conduct the business in accordance with generally accepted best practice. In so doing the directors therefore confirm that:

- the board of directors met regularly throughout the year;
- they retain full and effective control over the company and monitor executive management;
- the positions of Chairman and Chief Executive are held by different people;
- the board accepts and exercises responsibility for strategic and policy decisions, the approval of budgets and the monitoring of performance;
- they bring skills and experience from their own spheres of business to complement the professional experience and skills of the management team;
- the board appoints executive staff and selects non-executive directors (whose appointment is subject to confirmation by shareholders); and
- they ensure that discussions on issues of performance, policy and strategy are informed and that debate is rigorous but constructive.

Investment Committee - which is responsible for the definition and implementation of investment policy and authorisation of the placement of investment funds.

Audit and Risk Management Committee - which is responsible for ensuring compliance with applicable legislation and the requirements of regulatory authorities as well as matters relating to internal controls, internal and external audit processes, reporting and disclosure.

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The company provided insurance, in the normal course of business and at arm's length, to the majority shareholder Union Trust Investments Limited and its subsidiaries. Details of transactions and balances with related parties are included in note 32 to the financial statements.

10. SOLVENCY

The directors consider the group's solvency position as shown on the statement of financial position set out on page 12 of these financial statements to be very satisfactory. The company's solvency margin at 31 December 2018 exceeded the minimum required by The Insurance Act 2009, by Tzs 11,845 million (2017: Tzs 10,429 million).

11. EMPLOYEE WELFARE

The Company's entities employment terms are reviewed annually to ensure that they meet statutory and market conditions. The Company's entities provides training to employees, encouraging to take up professional examinations by means of financial assistance. Medical insurance is provided for the employee, spouse and children.

12. AUDITORS

M/s. Balakrishna Sreekumar & Co. has been appointed as auditors of the Company for the financial year 2018 and they have expressed their willingness to continue in office and are eligible for re-appointment.

By Order of the Board,

.....
Yogesh Manek
Director
Date: 29th March, 2019

The Companies Act, 2002 requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and the Company as at the end of the financial year and of the results for that year. It also requires the directors to ensure that the company keeps proper accounting records that disclose, with reasonable accuracy, the financial position of the company. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company.

The directors accept responsibility for the financial statements, which have been prepared using appropriate accounting policies supported by reasonable and prudent judgments and estimates, in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act, 2002. The directors are responsible for ensuring that the Insurance Act and Regulations have been complied with.

The directors are of the opinion that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the financial affairs of the Company and the Company as at 31 December 2018 and of its operating results for the year then ended. The directors further accept responsibility for the maintenance of accounting records that may be relied upon in the preparation of the financial statements, as well as adequate systems of internal control.

The external auditors are responsible for independently reviewing and reporting on the Company's annual report and financial statements. The annual report and financial statements have been examined by the company's external auditors and their report is presented on pages 9 to 10.

The directors have reviewed the Company's cash flow forecast for the year to 31 December 2019 and, in the light of this review and the current financial position, they are satisfied that the company has or has access to adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

The directors have made an assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and have no reason to believe that the company will not be a going concern in the year ahead.

Approved by the Board of Directors on 29th March, 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

.....
Shaffin Jamal
Chairman

.....
Yogesh Manek
Director

.....
K V A Krishnan
Managing Director

The National Board of Accountants and Auditors (NBAA) according to the power conferred under the Auditors and Accountants (Registration) Act. No. 33 of 1972, as amended by Act No. 2 of 1995, requires financial statements to be accompanied with a declaration issued by the head of finance responsible for the preparation of financial statements of the entity concerned.

It is the duty of a Professional Accountant to assist the management committee to discharge the responsibility of preparing financial statements of an entity showing true and fair view of the entity position and performance in accordance with applicable International Accounting Standards and statutory financial reporting requirements.

Full legal responsibility for the preparation of financial statements rests with the Board of Directors as mentioned under Directors' responsibility statement on an earlier page.

I, _____ being the Head of Finance of Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited hereby acknowledge my responsibility of ensuring that financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2018 have been prepared in compliance with applicable accounting standards and statutory requirements.

I thus confirm that the financial statements give a true and fair view position of Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited as on that date and that they have been prepared based on properly maintained financial records.

.....
Signed by:
Position:
NBAA membership no.:
Date:

Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited
P.O. Box 9942
Dar Es Salaam
Tanzania

REPORT OF THE CONSULTING ACTUARY

ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

I have conducted an actuarial valuation of the life assurance business of Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited as at 31 December 2018.

The valuation was conducted in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and in accordance with the requirements of the Tanzanian Insurance Act. Those principles require prudent provision for future outgo under contracts, generally based upon the assumptions that current conditions will continue. Provision is therefore not made for all possible contingencies.

In completing the actuarial valuation, I have relied upon the audited financial statements of the Company.

In my opinion, the Life Assurance business of the Company was financially sound and the actuarial value of the liabilities in respect of all classes of life insurance business did not exceed the amount of funds of the life assurance business at 31 December 2018.



Nicolette Patchett
Fellow of the Faculty of Actuaries
Fellow of the Actuarial Society of South Africa
On behalf of ARCH Actuarial Consulting
8 April 2019

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF ALLIANCE INSURANCE CORPORATION LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited (the Company), as set out on pages 11 to 60 which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

In our opinion the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2018 and of its total comprehensive income after tax of Tzs. 5,068 (millions) and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the Tanzanian Companies Act 2002.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (Parts A and B) (IESBA Code) and other independence requirements applicable to performing audits of financial statements in United Republic of Tanzania. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code and in accordance with other ethical requirements applicable to performing audits in United Republic of Tanzania. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Chairman's report and Directors' report as required by the Tanzanian Companies Act 2002 of United Republic of Tanzania, which we obtained prior to the date of this report. Other information does not include the Financial Statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the directors for the Financial Statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Financial Statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Tanzanian Companies Act 2002 and the Insurance Act, 2009 and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of Financial Statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Financial Statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibility

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial Statements.

AUDITORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Financial Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on other legal requirements

As required by the Tanzanian Companies Act 2002 we report to you, based on our audit, that:

- i) we have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
- ii) in our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by the company, so far as appears from our examination of those records; and
- iii) the company's statement of financial position and of comprehensive income are in agreement with the accounting records.

Dr. B.S. Sreekumar
Managing Partner
Balakrishna Sreekumar & Co.
Certified Public Accountants

Dar es Salaam
Date: 29th March, 2019

Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 31st December 2018

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

	Note	2018 TZS. Millions	2017 TZS. Millions
Gross earned premiums	1	80,893	72,149
Less: premiums ceded out to reinsurers	2	(35,647)	(31,251)
Net earned premiums		45,246	40,898
Rental income		34	166
Investment income	3	5,896	8,904
Commission earned	4	6,786	6,326
Other income	5	17	13
Net income		57,979	56,307
Claims and policy holders benefits payable	6	34,665	34,688
Less: amounts recoverable from reinsurers	6	(12,783)	(14,938)
Net claims payable		21,882	19,750
Operating and other expenses		13,962	14,712
Commission expenses	9	14,147	11,938
Net impairment losses on financial assets		(384)	-
Total expenses		49,606	46,400
Profit before tax	7	8,373	9,907
Tax charge	10	(3,106)	(2,306)
Profit for the year		5,268	7,601
Profit for the year attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		5,264	7,361
Non-controlling interest		4	240
Profit for the year		5,268	7,601
Other comprehensive Income			
Fair value gain/(loss) on available-for-sale financial assets	36	(174)	(3,079)
Deferred tax credit/(charge) on fair value gain on available-for-sale financial assets	36	12	(6)
Depreciation charge on revaluation part of property	18	(54)	(54)
Reversal of deferred tax charge on gain on revaluation of property	36	16	16
Total other comprehensive (loss)/income		(200)	(3,123)
Total comprehensive income for the year		5,068	4,478
Total comprehensive income for the year			
Attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		5,064	4,238
Non-controlling interest		4	240
Total comprehensive income for the year		5,068	4,478
Dividend:			
Proposed and paid during the year - Interim	12	1,500	-
Proposed for the year - Final	12	3,500	4,000
Earning per share			
Basic (Tzs. in '000) - Restated	11	22.90	33.05

The significant accounting policies on pages 18 to 33 and the notes on pages 34 to 60 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Report of the Auditors' - Pages 9 to 10

Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited
Company statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 31st December 2018

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

	Note	2018 TZS. Millions	2017 TZS. Millions
Gross earned premiums	1	61,889	59,112
Less: premiums ceded out to reinsurers	2	(27,690)	(27,327)
Net earned premiums		34,199	31,785
Investment income	3	5,514	7,551
Commission earned	4	5,552	5,406
Other income	5	13	13
Net income		45,278	44,755
Claims and policy holders benefits payable	6	27,048	28,231
Less: amounts recoverable from reinsurers	6	(9,395)	(11,687)
Net claims payable		17,653	16,544
Operating and other expenses		9,069	10,131
Commission expenses	7	10,134	9,403
Net impairment losses on financial assets		49	
Total expenses		36,905	36,078
Profit before tax	8	8,373	8,677
Tax charge	10	(2,691)	(1,944)
Profit for the year		5,682	6,733
Other comprehensive Income			
Fair value gain/(loss) on available-for-sale financial assets	36	(134)	(3,721)
Depreciation charge on revaluation part of property	18	(22)	(22)
Reversal of deferred tax charge on gain on revaluation of property	36	7	7
Total other comprehensive income		(149)	(3,736)
Total comprehensive income for the year		5,533	2,997
Dividend:			
Proposed and paid during the year - Interim	12	1,500	-
Proposed for the year - Final	12	3,500	4,000
Earning per share			
Basic (Tzs. in '000) - Restated		24.71	29.27

The significant accounting policies on pages 18 to 33 and the notes on pages 34 to 60 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Report of the Auditors' - Pages 9 to 10

Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited
 Consolidated statement of financial position
 As at 31st December 2018

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

	Note	2018 TZS. Millions	2017 TZS. Millions
CAPITAL EMPLOYED			
Share capital	13	11,500	11,500
Capital reserve	14	25	1
Contingency reserve	14	12,779	10,626
Revaluation reserve	36	579	5,718
Retained earnings	16	6,138	7,501
Equity attributable to the owners of the parent		31,021	35,346
Non-controlling interest		1,655	2,123
Total equity		32,676	37,469
REPRESENTED BY			
Assets			
Property & equipment	18	4,296	4,810
Intangible assets	19	215	93
Investment in property		1,473	1,473
Deferred tax assets	20	173	-
Financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	21(a)	8,930	-
Financial assets at amortised cost	21(b)	48,753	-
Available-for-sale financial assets	21(c)	-	9,107
Held-to-maturity investments	21(d)	-	48,286
Reinsurance arrangement debtors		1,351	2,781
Receivables arising out of direct insurance arrangements	23	4,179	14,041
Reinsurers' share of insurance contract liabilities	24	26,758	29,704
Deferred acquisition costs	25	2,239	2,131
Other receivables	26	1,237	910
Tax recoverable		172	172
Cash and cash equivalents	27(a)	14,477	5,687
Branch preliminary expenses		137	137
Total assets		114,390	119,332
Liabilities			
Insurance contract liabilities	17	38,096	42,317
Provisions for unearned premium and unexpired risks	27	27,701	24,989
Reinsurance arrangement creditors		9,759	8,185
Deferred tax liabilities	20	-	44
Long term borrowings	27(b)	358	-
Bank overdraft	27(b)	160	670
Other payables	29	5,639	5,658
Total liabilities		81,713	81,863
Total net assets		32,676	37,469

The financial statements on pages 11 to 60 were authorised and approved for issue by the board of directors on 29th March, 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

.....
 Shaffin Jamal
 Chairman

.....
 Yogesh Manek
 Director

.....
 K V A Krishnan
 Managing Director

The significant accounting policies on pages 18 to 33 and the notes on pages 34 to 60 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Report of the Auditors¹ - Pages 9 to 10

Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited
 Company statement of financial position
 As at 31st December 2018

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

	Note	2018 TZS. Millions	2017 TZS. Millions
CAPITAL EMPLOYED			
Share capital	13	11,500	11,500
Contingency reserve	14	11,933	10,003
Revaluation reserve	36	1,962	7,050
Retained earnings	16	5,984	5,283
Total equity		31,379	33,836
REPRESENTED BY			
Assets			
Property & equipment	18	2,262	2,611
Intangible assets	19	53	92
Deferred tax assets	20	128	7
Financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	21(a)	8,385	-
Financial assets at amortised cost	21(b)	36,252	-
Available-for-sale financial assets	21(c)	-	8,519
Held-to-maturity investments	21(d)	-	33,477
Investments accounted for using the equity method	22	7,425	7,291
Loan to subsidiary	32(c)	3,050	2,841
Reinsurance arrangement debtors		981	2,773
Receivables arising out of direct insurance arrangements	23	264	7,919
Reinsurers' share of insurance contract liabilities	24	23,962	25,704
Deferred acquisition costs	24	1,892	1,794
Other receivables	26	1,381	1,160
Cash and cash equivalents	27(a)	10,887	5,482
Branch preliminary expenses		137	137
Total assets		97,059	99,807
Liabilities			
Insurance contract liabilities	17	30,419	34,437
Provisions for unearned premium and unexpired risks	28	24,714	22,266
Reinsurance arrangement creditors		6,988	5,240
Bank overdraft	27(b)	-	249
Tax payable		412	378
Deferred tax liabilities	20	-	-
Other payables	29	3,147	3,402
Total liabilities		65,680	65,972
Total net assets		31,379	33,836

The financial statements on pages 11 to 60 were authorised and approved for issue by the board of directors on 29th March, 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

..... Shaffin Jamal Chairman Yogesh Manek Director K V A Krishnan Managing Director
------------------------------------	-----------------------------------	--

The significant accounting policies on pages 18 to 33 and the notes on pages 34 to 60 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Report of the Auditors' - Pages 9 to 10

Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited
Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 31st December 2018

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Share capital TZS. Millions	Capital reserve TZS. Millions	Contingency reserve TZS. Millions	Revaluation reserve TZS. Millions	Retained earnings TZS. Millions	Non controlling interests TZS. Millions	Total TZS. Millions
At 1 January 2017		10,000	1	8,699	8,841	5,388	1,901	34,830
Fair value gain/(loss)								
- on available for sale financial assets	36	-	-	-	(3,079)	-	-	(3,079)
Deferred tax credit/(charge) on								
-fair value gain on available for-sale financial assets	36	-	-	-	(6)	-	-	(6)
Dep. charge on revaluation part of property	18	-	-	-	(54)	-	-	(54)
Reversal of Deferred tax charge on gain on revaluation of property	36	-	-	-	16	-	-	16
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	7,361	240	7,601
Issue of bonus shares		1,500	-	-	-	(1,500)	-	-
Withholding tax paid on bonus issue		-	-	-	-	(75)	-	(75)
Transfer to contingency reserve								
- general business	14	-	-	1,867	-	(1,867)	-	-
- long term business	14	-	-	60	-	(42)	(18)	-
Transfer to capital reserve		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends								
- final paid for 2016	12	-	-	-	-	(1,871)	-	(1,871)
Exchange gain on consolidation		-	-	-	-	107	-	107
At 31 December 2017		11,500	1	10,626	5,718	7,501	2,123	37,469
Balance at 31 December 2017 as originally presented		11,500	1	10,626	5,718	7,501	2,123	37,469
Changes in accounting policy - adoption of IFRS 9		-	-	-	(4,939)	1,275	(450)	(4,114)
Restated balance at 1 January 2018		11,500	1	10,626	779	8,776	1,673	33,355
Fair value gain/(loss)								
- on available for sale financial assets	36	-	-	-	(174)	-	-	(174)
- on property	36	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax credit/(charge) on								
-fair value gain on available for-sale financial assets	36	-	-	-	12	-	-	12
-revaluation of property	36	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dep. charge on revaluation part of property	18	-	-	-	(54)	-	-	(54)
Reversal of Deferred tax charge on gain on revaluation of property	36	-	-	-	16	-	-	16
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	5,264	4	5,268
Issue of bonus shares		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Withholding tax paid on bonus issue		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to contingency reserve								
- general business	14	-	24	2,079	-	(2,103)	-	-
- long term business	14	-	-	74	-	(52)	(22)	-
Transfer to capital reserve		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends								
- final paid for 2017	12	-	-	-	-	(4,000)	-	(4,000)
- interim paid for 2018	12	-	-	-	-	(1,800)	-	(1,800)
Exchange gain on consolidation		-	-	-	-	54	-	54
At 31 December 2018		11,500	25	12,779	579	6,138	1,655	32,676

The significant accounting policies on pages 18 to 33 and the notes on pages 34 to 60 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Report of the Auditors' - Pages 9 to 10

Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited
 Company statement of changes in equity
 For the year ended 31st December 2018

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Share capital TZS. Millions	Contingency reserve TZS. Millions	Revaluation reserve TZS. Millions	Retained earnings TZS. Millions	Total TZS. Millions
At 1 January 2017		10,000	8,257	10,786	3,742	32,785
Fair value gain/(loss)						
- on available for sale financial assets	36	-	-	(3,721)	-	(3,721)
Dep. charge on revaluation part of property	18	-	-	(22)	-	(22)
Reversal of Deferred tax charge on gain on revaluation of property	20	-	-	7	-	7
Profit for the year		-	-	-	6,733	6,733
Issue of bonus shares		1,500	-	-	(1,500)	-
Withholding tax paid on bonus issue		-	-	-	(75)	(75)
Transfer to contingency reserve						
- general business	14	-	1,746	-	(1,746)	-
- long term business	14	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends						
- final paid for 2016	12	-	-	-	(1,871)	(1,871)
At 31 December 2017		11,500	10,003	7,050	5,283	33,836
Balance at 31 December 2017 as originally presented		11,500	10,003	7,050	5,283	33,836
Changes in accounting policy - adoption of IFRS 9		-	-	(4,939)	2,449	(2,490)
Restated balance at 1 January 2018		11,500	10,003	2,111	7,732	31,346
Fair value gain/(loss)						
- on available for sale financial assets	36	-	-	(134)	-	(134)
Dep. charge on revaluation part of property	18	-	-	(22)	-	(22)
Reversal of Deferred tax charge on gain on revaluation of property	20	-	-	7	-	7
Profit for the year		-	-	-	5,682	5,682
Issue of bonus shares		-	-	-	-	-
Withholding tax paid on bonus issue		-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to contingency reserve						
- general business	14	-	1,930	-	(1,930)	-
- long term business	14	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends						
- final paid for 2017	12	-	-	-	(4,000)	(4,000)
- interim paid for 2018	12	-	-	-	(1,500)	(1,500)
At 31 December 2018		11,500	11,933	1,962	5,984	31,379

The significant accounting policies on pages 18 to 33 and the notes on pages 34 to 60 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Report of the Auditors' - Pages 9 to 10

Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited
 Company statement of cash flows
 For the year ended 31st December 2018

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Group		Company	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
		TZS. Millions	TZS. Millions	TZS. Millions	TZS. Millions
Operating activities					
Cash generated from/(used in) operations	31	12,490	11,815	11,735	9,954
Tax paid		(2,977)	(2,659)	(2,494)	(2,138)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operations		9,513	9,156	9,241	7,816
Investing activities					
Purchase of property & equipment	18	(152)	(235)	(110)	(188)
Purchase of intangible assets	19	(172)	(117)	(11)	(117)
Purchase of financial assets	21	(20,287)	(32,278)	(20,287)	(20,214)
Investment in subsidiary	29	-	-	(134)	-
Advance for purchase of property		-	-	-	-
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets	21	20,606	21,831	19,828	10,539
Proceeds from disposal of quoted shares		-	3,442	-	3,409
Interest received		5,343	3,149	3,158	2,394
Dividend received		155	383	855	383
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		5,493	(3,825)	3,299	(3,794)
Financing activities					
Withholding tax paid on bonus issue		-	(75)	-	(75)
Borrowings		(358)	-	(209)	-
Dividend paid - ordinary shareholders		(5,800)	(1,871)	(5,500)	(1,871)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities		(6,158)	(1,946)	(5,709)	(1,946)
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		8,848	3,385	6,831	2,076
Movement in cash and cash equivalents					
As at 1 January		5,017	1,116	3,673	1,207
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		8,848	3,385	6,831	2,076
Effect of exchange rates changes on cash and cash equivalents		398	409	383	390
Exchange gain (loss)		54	107	-	-
As at 31 December	27(a)	14,317	5,017	10,887	3,673

The significant accounting policies on pages 18 to 33 and the notes on pages 34 to 60 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Report of the Auditors' - Pages 9 to 10

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Alliance Insurance Corporation is incorporated in Tanzania under the Companies Act 2002 and is domiciled in Tanzania. The address of its registered office is : 7th Floor, Exim Tower, Ghana Avenue, P.O. Box 9942, Dar es Salaam.

The Group's principal activities relates to underwriting all classes of life assurance and non-life insurance (General Insurance) risks as defined by the Insurance Act. Life assurance business relates to underwriting of risks relating to Group Life/Disability insurance (providing benefits to employee's beneficiaries), Group credit life (covers risk for employers or financial institutions which have advances loans to borrowers), Group funeral Insurance (provides burial expense benefits to employees or members of an affinity Group) and Keyman insurance risks. General insurance business relates to all other categories of short term insurance business written by the Group, analysed into several sub classes of business based on the nature of the assumed risks.

With a view to provide better services to customers, Alliance Life Assurance Limited was incorporated in year 2010, as a new subsidiary within the Group, to exclusively transact life assurance business. The new Group started commercial operations from 1 July 2010.

In year 2011, Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited became 99% shareholders of Dar-es-Salaam Properties Limited which was initially an associate with 45% of the shareholdings. Dar-es-Salaam Properties Limited was incorporated on 23 August 2010 as an associate and the company's principal activity is leasing out residential furnished apartments.

In year 2013, the company promoted and incorporated a new company, Alliance Africa General Insurance Limited ("foreign subsidiary") in Uganda with 99% shareholding for transacting general insurance business. The foreign subsidiary commenced operations from December 2014.

In year 2018, the company invested in a new company, Union Insurance Brokers Limited ("foreign subsidiary") in Rwanda which its nature of business is brokerage.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Basis of preparation

These financial statements are the consolidated financial statements of Alliance Insurance corporation Limited, a company registered in Tanzania, and its subsidiaries (together 'the Group').

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the IASB. The measurement basis used is the historical cost basis except where otherwise stated in the accounting polices below.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity or where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are discussed in (c) & (d) below.

(i) Adoption of new and revised International Financial reporting standards

In the current year, the Group has adopted the following standards and interpretations that are effective for the current financial year and that are relevant to its operations:

Amendments to IFRS 15: Clarifications to IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The amendment provides clarification and further guidance regarding certain issues in IFRS 15. These items include guidance in assessing whether promises to transfer goods or services are separately identifiable; guidance regarding agent versus principal considerations; and guidance regarding licenses and royalties.

The effective date of the amendment is for years beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

The Group has adopted the amendment for the first time in the 2018 financial statements.

The impact of the amendment is not material.

(i) Adoption of new and revised International Financial reporting standards (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 issued in November 2009 introduced new requirements for the classification and measurements of financial assets. IFRS 9 was subsequently amended in October 2010 to include requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities and for derecognition, and in November 2013 to include the new requirements for general hedge accounting. Another revised version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014 mainly to include a) impairment requirements for financial assets and b) limited amendments to the classification and measurement requirements by introducing a "fair value through other comprehensive income" (FVTOCI) measurement category for certain simple debt instruments.

Key requirements of IFRS 9:

- All recognised financial assets that are within the scope of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement are required to be subsequently measured at amortised cost or fair value. Specifically, debt investments that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the outstanding principal are generally measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent reporting periods. Debt instruments that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and that have contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on outstanding principal, are measured at FVTOCI. All other debt and equity investments are measured at fair value at the end of subsequent reporting periods. In addition, under IFRS 9, entities may make an irrevocable election to present subsequent changes in the fair value of an equity investment (that is not held for trading) in other comprehensive income with only dividend income generally recognised in profit or loss.
- With regard to the measurement of financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss, IFRS 9 requires that the amount of change in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability is presented in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effect of the changes of the liability's credit risk in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss. Under IAS 39, the entire amount of the change in fair value of a financial liability designated as at fair value through profit or loss is presented in profit or loss.
- In relation to the impairment of financial assets, IFRS 9 requires an expected credit loss model, as opposed to an incurred credit loss model under IAS 39. The expected credit loss model requires an entity to account for expected credit losses and changes in those expected credit losses at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition. It is therefore no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before credit losses are recognised.
- The new general hedge accounting requirements retain the three types of hedge accounting mechanisms currently available in IAS 39. Under IFRS 9, greater flexibility has been introduced to the types of transactions eligible for hedge accounting, specifically broadening the types of instruments that qualify for hedging instruments and the types of risk components of non-financial items that are eligible for hedge accounting. In addition, the effectiveness test has been replaced with the principal of an "economic relationship". Retrospective assessment of hedge effectiveness is also no longer required. Enhanced disclosure requirements about an entity's risk management activities have also been introduced.

The effective date of the standard is for years beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

The Group has adopted the standard for the first time in the 2018 financial statements.

The Group change its accounting policies and make certain retrospective adjustments following the adoption of IFRS 9. This is disclosed in accounting policy note 2 (B).

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction contracts; IAS 18 Revenue; IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes; IFRIC 15 Agreements for the construction of Real Estate; IFRIC 18 Transfers of Assets from Customers and SIC 31 Revenue - Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services.

The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity recognises revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. An entity recognises revenue in accordance with that core principle by applying the following steps:

- Identify the contract(s) with a customer
- Identify the performance obligations in the contract

(i) Adoption of new and revised International Financial reporting standards (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

- Determine the transaction price
- Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

IFRS 15 also includes extensive new disclosure requirements.

The effective date of the standard is for years beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

The Group has adopted the standard for the first time in the 2018 financial statements.

The impact of the standard is not material.

(ii) Standards and Interpretations early adopted

The Group has chosen not to early-adopt any new or amended standards in the year ended December 31, 2018.

(iii) Standards and interpretations not yet effective

The Group has chosen not to early adopt the following standards and interpretations, which have been published and are mandatory for the Group's accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 or later periods:

IFRS 17: Insurance contracts

IFRS 17 replaces IFRS 4, which was brought in as an interim standard in 2004. IFRS 4 has given entities dispensation to carry on accounting for insurance contracts using their existing accounting practices, resulting in a multitude of different approaches. As a consequence, it is difficult for investors to compare and contrast the financial performance of otherwise similar entities.

IFRS 17 solves the comparison problems under IFRS 4 by requiring all insurance contracts to be accounted for in a consistent manner, benefiting both investors and insurance entities. In addition, increased transparency about the profitability of new and in - force business will give users more insight into an insurer's financial health. Separate presentation of underwriting and finance results will provide added transparency about the sources of profits and quality of earnings. Premium volumes that will no longer drive the 'top line' as investment components and cash received are no longer considered to be revenue. Accounting for options and guarantees will be more consistent and transparent.

This standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021. Earlier application is permitted if both IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments have also been applied.

The Group expects to adopt the standard for the first time in the 2021 financial statements.

The impact of this standard is currently being assessed.

IFRIC 23: Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

The interpretation clarifies how to apply the recognition and measurement requirements in IAS 12 when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. Specifically, if it is probable that the tax authorities will accept the uncertain tax treatment, then all tax related items are measured according to the planned tax treatment. If it is not probable that the tax authorities will accept the uncertain tax treatment, then the tax related items are measured on the basis of probabilities to reflect the uncertainty. Changes in facts and circumstances are required to be treated as changes in estimates and applied prospectively.

The effective date of the interpretation is for years beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

The Group expects to adopt the interpretation for the first time in the 2019 financial statements.

The impact of this interpretation is currently being assessed.

(iii) Standards and interpretations not yet effective (continued)

IFRS 16: Leases

IFRS 16 Leases is a new standard which replaces IAS 17 Leases, and introduces a single lessee accounting model. The main changes arising from the issue of IFRS 16 which are likely to impact the Group are as follows:

Group as lessee:

- Lessees are required to recognise a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for all leases, except short term leases or leases where the underlying asset has a low value, which are expensed on a straight line or other systematic basis.
- The cost of the right-of-use asset includes, where appropriate, the initial amount of the lease liability; lease payments made prior to commencement of the lease less incentives received; initial direct costs of the lessee; and an estimate for any provision for dismantling, restoration and removal related to the underlying asset.
- The lease liability takes into consideration, where appropriate, fixed and variable lease payments; residual value guarantees to be made by the lessee; exercise price of purchase options; and payments of penalties for terminating the lease.
- The right-of-use asset is subsequently measured on the cost model at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment and adjusted for any re-measurement of the lease liability. However, right-of-use assets are measured at fair value when they meet the definition of investment property and all other investment property is accounted for on the fair value model. If a right-of-use asset relates to a class of property, plant and equipment which is measured on the revaluation model, then that right-of-use asset may be measured on the revaluation model.
- The lease liability is subsequently increased by interest, reduced by lease payments and re-measured for reassessments or modifications.
- Re-measurements of lease liabilities are affected against right-of-use assets, unless the assets have been reduced to nil, in which case further adjustments are recognised in profit or loss.
- The lease liability is re-measured by discounting revised payments at a revised rate when there is a change in the lease term or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.
- The lease liability is re-measured by discounting revised lease payments at the original discount rate when there is a change in the amounts expected to be paid in a residual value guarantee or when there is a change in future payments because of a change in index or rate used to determine those payments.
- Certain lease modifications are accounted for as separate leases. When lease modifications which decrease the scope of the lease are not required to be accounted for as separate leases, then the lessee re-measures the lease liability by decreasing the carrying amount of the right of lease asset to reflect the full or partial termination of the lease. Any gain or loss relating to the full or partial termination of the lease is recognised in profit or loss. For all other lease modifications which are not required to be accounted for as separate leases, the lessee re-measures the lease liability by making a corresponding adjustment to the right-of-use asset.
- Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities should be presented separately from other assets and liabilities. If not, then the line item in which they are included must be disclosed. This does not apply to right-of-use assets meeting the definition of investment property which must be presented within investment property. IFRS 16 contains different disclosure requirements compared to IAS 17 leases.

Group as lessor:

- Accounting for leases by lessors remains similar to the provisions of IAS 17 in that leases are classified as either finance leases or operating leases. Lease classification is reassessed only if there has been a modification.
- A modification is required to be accounted for as a separate lease if it both increases the scope of the lease by adding the right to use one or more underlying assets; and the increase in consideration is commensurate to the stand alone price of the increase in scope.
- If a finance lease is modified, and the modification would not qualify as a separate lease, but the lease would have been an operating lease if the modification was in effect from inception, then the modification is accounted for as a separate lease. In addition, the carrying amount of the underlying asset shall be measured as the net investment in the lease immediately before the effective date of the modification. IFRS 9 is applied to all other modifications not required to be treated as a separate lease.
- Modifications to operating leases are required to be accounted for as new leases from the effective date of the modification. Changes have also been made to the disclosure requirements of leases in the lessor's financial statements.

(iii) Standards and interpretations not yet effective (continued)

Sale and leaseback transactions:

- In the event of a sale and leaseback transaction, the requirements of IFRS 15 are applied to consider whether a performance obligation is satisfied to determine whether the transfer of the asset is accounted for as the sale of an asset.
- If the transfer meets the requirements to be recognised as a sale, the seller-lessee must measure the new right-of-use asset at the proportion of the previous carrying amount of the asset that relates to the right-of-use retained. The buyer-lessor accounts for the purchase by applying applicable standards and for the lease by applying IFRS 16
- If the fair value of consideration for the sale is not equal to the fair value of the asset, then IFRS 16 requires adjustments to be made to the sale proceeds. When the transfer of the asset is not a sale, then the seller-lessee continues to recognise the transferred asset and recognises a financial liability equal to the transfer proceeds. The buyer-lessor recognises a financial asset equal to the transfer proceeds.

The effective date of the standard is for years beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

The Group expects to adopt the standard for the first time in the 2019 financial statements.

The impact of this standard is currently being assessed.

B Change in accounting policy

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments as issued by the IASB in July 2014 with a date of initial application of 1 January 2018, which resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts previously recognised in the financial statements.

As permitted by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the Group elected not to restate comparative figures. Any adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities at the date of initial application were recognised in the opening retained earnings and fair value reserve of the current year.

Consequently, for notes disclosures, the consequential amendments to IFRS 7 disclosures have also only been applied to the current year. The comparative year notes disclosures repeat those disclosures made in the prior year.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has resulted in changes in accounting policies for recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and impairment of financial assets. IFRS 9 also significantly amends other standards dealing with financial instruments such as IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”.

Set out below are disclosures relating to the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the Group.

i) Classification and measurement of financial instruments

The measurement category and the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with previous (under IAS 39) and new (under IFRS 9) accounting policies as at 1 January 2018 are compared as follows:

	IAS 39		IFRS 9			
	Measurement category	Carrying amount Group Million Tzs	Carrying amount Company Million Tzs	Measurement category	Carrying amount Group Million Tzs	Carrying amount Company Million Tzs
Financial assets						
Bank balances and cash	Amortised cost(Loans and receivables)	5,017	5,482	Amortised cost	7,224	5,467
Held-to-maturity investments	Amortised cost (Held-to-maturity)	48,286	33,477	Amortised cost	46,411	33,162
Available-for-sale-financial assets	FVOCI (Available-for-sale)	9,107	8,520	FVOCI (Designated)	9,107	8,520
Premium receivables	Amortised cost(Loans and receivables)	14,041	7,919	Amortised cost	12,260	7,614
Reinsurance arrangement debtors	Amortised cost(Loans and receivables)	2,781	2,773	Amortised cost	918	918
Advances, prepayments and other assets	Amortised cost(Loans and receivables)	3,041	4,138	Amortised cost	3,041	4,138
Statutory deposits	Amortised cost (Held-to-maturity)			Amortised cost		
Total financial assets		82,273	62,309		78,961	59,819

B Change in accounting policy (continued)

i) Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities, other than changes in the fair value of financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss that are attributable to changes in the instrument's credit risk, which are presented in other comprehensive income, if any.

ii) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets particularly considering the cash flow characteristics of its debt instruments. Please refer to note 21a to 21d for more detailed information regarding the new classification requirements of IFRS 9.

	Group			IFRS 9 carrying amount 1 January 2018 Million Tzs
	IAS 39 carrying amount 31 December 2017 Million Tzs	Reclassifications Million Tzs	Remeasurements Million Tzs	
<i>Financial assets at amortised cost</i>				
Cash and cash equivalents				
Opening balance	5,482	-	-	5,482
Remeasurement: ECL allowance	-	-	(15)	(15)
Closing balance	5,482	-	(15)	5,467
<i>Financial assets at amortised cost</i>				
Financial assets at amortised cost				
Opening balance	42,980	3,746	-	46,726
Remeasurement: ECL allowance	-	-	(456)	(456)
Closing balance	-	-	(456)	46,270
<i>Financial assets at amortised cost- Loan & Receivables</i>				
Premium receivables				
Opening balance	11,737	2,309	-	14,046
Remeasurement: ECL allowance	-	-	(1,788)	(1,788)
Closing balance	-	-	(1,788)	12,258
<i>Financial assets at amortised cost- Loan & Receivables</i>				
Reinsurance arrangement debtors				
Opening balance	2,773	-	-	2,773
Remeasurement: ECL allowance	-	-	(1,855)	(1,855)
Closing balance	-	-	(1,855)	918
<i>Investments measured at FVOCI</i>				
Opening	-	-	-	-
From: Available-for-sale investments	-	8,520	-	8,520
Closing balance	-	8,520	-	8,520

B Change in accounting policy (continued)

ii) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

	Company			
	IAS 39 carrying amount 31 December 2017	Reclassifi- cations	Remeasure- ments	IFRS 9 carrying amount 1 January 2018
	Million Tzs	Million Tzs	Million Tzs	Million Tzs
<i>Financial assets at amortised cost</i>				
Cash and cash equivalents				
Opening balance	5,482	-	-	5,482
Remeasurement: ECL allowance	-	-	(15)	(15)
Closing balance	5,482	-	(15)	5,467
<i>Financial assets at amortised cost</i>				
Financial assets at amortised cost				
Opening balance	33,477	-	-	33,477
Remeasurement: ECL allowance	-	-	(315)	(315)
Closing balance	-	-	(315)	33,162
<i>Financial assets at amortised cost- Loan & Receivables</i>				
Premium receivables				
Opening balance	7,919	-	-	7,919
Remeasurement: ECL allowance	-	-	(305)	(305)
Closing balance	-	-	(305)	7,614
<i>Financial assets at amortised cost- Loan & Receivables</i>				
Reinsurance arrangement debtors				
Opening balance	2,773	-	-	2,773
Remeasurement: ECL allowance	-	-	(1,855)	(1,855)
Closing balance	-	-	(1,855)	918
<i>Investments measured at FVOCI</i>				
Opening				
From: Available-for-sale investments	-	8,520	-	8,520
Closing balance	-	8,520	-	8,520

The following notes explain how applying the new classification requirements of IFRS 9 led to changes in classification of certain financial assets held by the Group as shown in the tables above.

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

At 1 January 2018, there were no instruments reclassified from amortised cost measurement to fair value measurement or vice versa. Previously classified held-to-maturity investments have been reclassified to "Financial assets at amortised cost" category.

B Change in accounting policy (continued)

iii) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior year's closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with previous IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected credit loss model as at 1 January 2018.

	Group			
	IAS 39			IFRS 9
	Impairment allowance	Reclassifi- cations	Remeasure- ments	Impairment allowance
	Million Tzs	Million Tzs	Million Tzs	Million Tzs
Bank balances and cash		-	(15)	(15)
Held-to-maturity investments/financial assets at amortised cost		-	(456)	(456)
Premium receivables	(2,258)	-	(4,046)	(1,788)
Reinsurance arrangement debtors		-	(1,855)	(1,855)
	(2,258)	-	(4,748)	(4,114)

As a result of adopting the requirements of IFRS 9 by the Group effective from 1 January 2018, the opening balance of retained earnings has been adjusted by Tzhs 4.114 billion. The adjustment represents the expected credit losses recognised on the financial assets of the Group which were subject to expected credit losses on 31 December 2017.

	Company			
	IAS 39			IFRS 9
	Impairment allowance	Reclassifi- cations	Remeasure- ments	Impairment allowance
	Million Tzs	Million Tzs	Million Tzs	Million Tzs
Bank balances and cash		-	(15)	(15)
Held-to-maturity investments/financial assets at amortised cost		-	(315)	(315)
Premium receivables	(2,258)	-	(2,563)	(305)
Reinsurance arrangement debtors		-	(1,855)	(1,855)
Statutory deposits	-	-	-	-
	(2,258)	-	(4,748)	(2,490)

As a result of adopting the requirements of IFRS 9 by the company effective from 1 January 2018, the opening balance of retained earnings has been adjusted by Tzhs 2.49 billion. The adjustment represents the expected credit losses recognised on the financial assets of the Group which were subject to expected credit losses on 31 December 2017.

(c) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

In the process of applying the Group entities' accounting policies, the Group entities' management makes certain estimates and assumptions about future events. In practice, the estimated and assumed results would differ from the actual results. Such estimates and assumptions, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below:

(i) Provision for unearned premium

Unearned premium reserves are calculated using the 1/24th method for all classes. The assumption made is that the premiums are written equally throughout the month.

Provision for claims is calculated either on case to case basis or by approximation on the basis experience and best available information as at the date of statement of financial position, and the experience of the management is used in addition to the best available information as at the year-end. Guidance is also taken from the Group entities' legal departments in relation to the reserves to be maintained on particular claims. Provisions have also been made for claims incurred but not reported (IBNR) which is calculated at greater of 20% of the outstanding claims or 5% of net premiums earned, as prescribed in Regulations 27 (2) (a) of The Insurance Regulations, 2009.

The adequacy of provision for claims is evaluated each year using standard actuarial techniques, historical experience and expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under prevailing circumstances. In addition, IBNR reserves are set to recognize the estimated costs of losses that have occurred but which have not yet been notified to the Group entities.

(d) Critical accounting judgments

In the process of applying the entities' accounting policies, the entities' management do make certain judgments, that are continuously assessed based on prior experience and other determinants, including expectations of future events, that, under the circumstances are deemed to be reasonable, as described below:

(i) Government securities

The government securities are classified as held-to-maturity as the entity does not have any intention to sell them before the maturity date. This is also demonstrated based on the entity's past events of the preceding two years.

(ii) Deferred acquisition costs

For general business commission costs that vary with and are related to securing new contracts and renewing existing contracts are capitalised as deferred acquisition costs (DAC). All other costs are recognised as expenses when incurred. The DAC is subsequently amortised over the life of the contracts using the 1/24 method and tested for impairment at each statement of financial position date. Any amount not recoverable is expensed in the statement of comprehensive income.

Deferred acquisition costs are derecognised when the related contracts are settled or disposed off.

(e) Underwriting results

The underwriting results for general business are determined on an annual basis whereby the incurred cost of claims, commissions and related expenses are charged against the earned portion of premiums, net of reinsurance, as follows:

General insurance business

(i) Premiums written relates to risks assumed during the year and includes estimates of premiums due but not yet received, less an allowance for cancellations and less unearned premiums. Premiums are shown before deduction of commission and are gross of any taxes or duties levied on premiums.

Revenue from risks underwritten comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for underwriting the risk in the ordinary course of business less rebates and discounts. The entities recognise revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and when the specific criteria have been met for the entities' activities. The amount of revenue is not considered to be reliably measured until all contingencies relating to the underwriting of the risks have been resolved. The Group entities base their estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, type of transaction and specifics of each arrangement.

(ii) Unearned premiums represents the proportion of the premiums written (gross of reinsurance) in periods up to the accounting date which related to the unexpired terms of policies in force at the statement of financial position date and are calculated using the 1/24th method.

(iii) Claims incurred comprise claims paid in the year and changes in the provision for outstanding claims. Claims paid represent all payments made during the year, whether arising from events during that year or earlier years.

(iv) Provision for outstanding claims represents the best judgment estimate of cost of settling all claims arising from incidents occurring up to the statement of financial position date. Provision for outstanding claims are computed on the basis of the best available information at the time the records for that year are closed and include provisions for claims incurred but not reported (IBNR), calculated at 20% of the outstanding claims or 5% of net premium earned, as prescribed in regulations 27 (2) (a) of The Insurance Regulations, 2009.

(v) Expenses and commissions are allocated to the relevant revenue accounts as incurred in the management of each class of business. Commissions received and paid are shown gross. Certain expenses of general insurance business being depreciation, provision for impairment of premium receivable and audit fees, are not allocated to the revenue account but charged directly to the statement of comprehensive income.

(f) Commission received

The entities do earn commission in respect of the business ceded to re-insurers. Commission is recognized over the life of the contract.

(g) Liability adequacy test

At each reporting date the Group entities perform a liability adequacy test on their insurance liabilities less related deferred acquisition costs and intangible assets to ensure that the carrying values are adequate, using current estimates of future cash flows, taking into account the relative investment return. If the assessment shows that the carrying amount of the liabilities is inadequate, any deficiency is recognised as an expense to the income statement initially by writing off the intangible assets and subsequently by recognising an additional liability for claims provisions or recognising a provision for unexpired risks. The unexpired risks provision is assessed in aggregate for business classes which are managed together.

(h) Salvage and subrogation reimbursements

Some insurance contracts permit insurers to sell (usually damaged) property acquired in settling a claim (for example, salvage). The entities may also have the right to pursue third parties for payment of some or all costs (for example, subrogation).

Estimates of salvage recoveries are included as an allowance in the measurement of the insurance liability for claims, and salvage property is recognised in other assets when the liability is settled. The allowance is the amount that can reasonably be recovered from the disposal of the property.

Re-imburements are also considered as an allowance in the measurement of the insurance liability for claims and are recognised in other assets when the liability is settled. The allowance is the assessment of the amount that can be recovered from the action against the liable third party.

(i) Reinsurance arrangements

Contracts entered into by the Group entities with reinsurers under which the entities are compensated for losses on one or more contracts issued by the entities and that meet the classification requirements for insurance contracts are classified as reinsurance arrangements. Contracts that do not meet these classification requirements are classified as financial assets. Insurance contracts entered into by a Group entity under which the contract holder is another insurer (inwards reinsurance) are included within insurance arrangements. The benefits to which the entity is entitled under its reinsurance contracts held are recognised as reinsurance assets.

Amounts recoverable from or due to reinsurers are measured consistently with the amounts associated with the reinsured insurance contracts and in accordance with the terms of each reinsurance contract. Reinsurance liabilities are primarily premiums payable for reinsurance contracts and are recognised as an expense when due.

(j) Translation of foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies during the year are converted into Tanzania Shillings (the functional currency), at rates ruling at the transaction dates. Assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date which are expressed in foreign currencies are translated into Tanzania Shillings at rates ruling at that date. The resulting differences from conversion and translation are dealt with in the statement of comprehensive income in the year in which they arise.

(k) Property and equipment

All property and equipment is initially recorded at cost and thereafter stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost comprises expenditure initially incurred to bring the asset to its location and condition ready for its intended use.

(k) Property and equipment (continued)

Revaluations are performed with sufficient regularity such that the carrying amounts do not differ materially from those that would be determined using fair values at the end of each reporting period. Any accumulated depreciation at the date of revaluation is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset, and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to a Group entity and the cost can be reliably measured. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of comprehensive income during the financial year in which they are incurred.

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation are credited to other comprehensive income except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease for the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss, in which case the increase is credited to profit or loss to the extent of the decrease previously expensed. Decrease that offset previous increase of the same asset are charged to other comprehensive income; all other decrease are charged to profit or loss.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight line basis to write down the cost of each asset, to its residual value over its estimated useful life using the following annual rates:

<u>Asset description</u>	<u>Rate %</u>
Buildings	5.00
Exim Tower interior renovation	20.00
Motor vehicles	20.00
Furniture and fittings	10.00
Office equipment	25.00
Computer equipment	33.33

The assets residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each statement of financial position date.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposal of property and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are taken into account in determining profit before tax.

(l) Intangible assets

Computer software

Computer software licenses are capitalized on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software. These costs are amortized over their estimated useful lives which are estimated to be 5 years.

Costs associated with developing or maintaining computer software programs are recognised as an expense as incurred. Costs that are directly associated with the production of identifiable and unique software products controlled by a Group entity, and that will probably generate economic benefits exceeding costs beyond one year, are recognised as intangible assets. Direct costs include software development staff costs and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads.

Computer software development costs recognised as assets are amortised over their estimated useful lives which are estimated to be 5 years.

(m) Financial assets and liabilities

Measurement methods

Amortised cost and effective interest rate

The amortised cost is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount and, for financial assets, adjusted for any loss allowance.

(m) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset (i.e. its amortised cost before any impairment allowance) or to the amortised cost of a financial liability. The calculation does not consider expected credit losses and includes transaction costs, premiums or discounts and fees and points paid or received that are integral to the effective interest rate, such as origination fees.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired. For financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If, in subsequent reporting periods, the credit risk on the credit-impaired financial instrument improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

Initial recognition and measurement

The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance. On the other hand, the gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortised cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any loss allowance.

The Group exercises judgment in determining whether the contractual terms of financial assets it originates or acquires give rise on specific dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest income on the principal outstanding and so may qualify for amortised cost measurement. In making the assessment the Group considers all contractual terms, including any prepayment terms or provisions to extend the maturity of the assets, terms that change the amount and timing of cash flows and whether the contractual terms contain leverage.

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets

From 1 January 2018, the Group has applied IFRS 9 and classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- (i) Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL);
- (ii) Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); or
- (iii) Amortised cost.

The classification requirements for debt and equity instruments are described below:

Debt instruments

Debt instruments are those instruments that meet the definition of a financial liability from the issuer's perspective, such as loans, government and corporate bonds and premiums payable.

Classification and subsequent measurement of debt instruments depend on:

- (i) the Group's business model for managing the asset; and
- (ii) the cash flow characteristics of the asset.

Based on these factors, the Group classifies its debt instruments into one of the following three measurement categories:

- **Amortised cost:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, and that are not designated at FVPL, are measured at amortised cost. The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by any expected credit loss allowance recognised and measured as described in note 6.1.1 interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Special commission income' using the effective interest method
- **Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI):** Financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, and that are not designated at FVPL, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, special commission income and foreign exchange gains and losses on the instrument's amortised cost which are recognised in the statement of income. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to statement of income. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Special commission income' using the effective interest rate method.

(m) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Debt instruments (continued)

- Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL): Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL). Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL).

Business model:

The business model reflects how the Group manages the assets in order to generate cash flows. That is, whether the Group's objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets. If neither of these is applicable (e.g. financial assets are held for trading purposes), then the financial assets are classified as part of 'other' business model and measured at FVPL. Factors considered by the Group in determining the business model for a group of assets include past experience on how the cash flows for these assets were collected, how the asset's performance is evaluated and reported to key management personnel, how risks are assessed and managed and how managers are compensated. For example, the liquidity portfolio of assets, which is held by the Group as part of liquidity management and is generally classified within the hold to collect and sell business model. Securities held for trading are held principally for the purpose of selling in the near term or are part of a portfolio of financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking. These securities are classified in the 'other' business model and measured at FVPL.

Solely payments of principal and interest:

Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the Group assesses whether the financial instruments' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and profit. In making this assessment, the Group considers whether the contractual cash flows are consistent with the lending agreement i.e. profit includes only consideration for the time value of resources, credit risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin that is consistent with a basic lending arrangement. Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that are inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset is classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. The reclassification takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent and none occurred during the year.

Equity instruments

Equity instruments are instruments that meet the definition of equity from the issuer's perspective; that is, instruments that do not contain a contractual obligation to pay and that evidence a residual interest in the issuer's net assets. Examples of equity

The Group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value through profit or loss, except where the Group's management has elected, at initial recognition, to irrevocably designate an equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income. The Group's policy is to designate equity investments as FVOCI when those investments are held for purposes other than to generate investment returns. When this election is used, fair value gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are not subsequently reclassified to the statement of income, including on disposal. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) are not reported separately from other changes in fair value. Dividends, when representing a return on such investments, continue to be recognised in the statement of income as 'Dividend income' when the Group's right to receive payments is established.

Gains and losses on equity investments at FVPL are included in the 'Net gains on investments mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss' line in the statement of income.

Impairment

In relation to the impairment of financial assets, IFRS 9 requires an expected credit loss model as opposed to an incurred credit loss model under IAS 39. The Group applies the expected credit losses ('ECL') on its debt instruments measured at amortised cost and FVOCI, which are in the scope of IFRS 9 for impairment. The Group recognises a loss allowance for such losses at each reporting date. The measurement of ECL reflects:

- An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- The time value of resources; and
- Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Note 35 provides more detail of how the expected credit loss allowance is measured.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when, and only when, the entities' obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired.

(m) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Derecognition of financial assets

Financial assets, or a portion thereof, are derecognised when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the assets have expired, or when they have been transferred and either (i) the Group transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership, or (ii) the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and the Group has not retained control.

The Group enters into transactions where it retains the contractual rights to receive cash flows from assets but assumes a contractual obligation to pay those cash flows to other entities and transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in statement of income.

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as subsequently measured at amortised cost, except for financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss: this classification is applied to financial liabilities designated as fair value through profit or loss at initial recognition. Gains or losses on financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss are presented partially in other comprehensive income (the amount of change in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability, which is determined as the amount that is not attributable to changes in market conditions that give rise to market risk) and partially profit or loss (the remaining amount of change in the fair value of the liability). This is unless such a presentation would create, or enlarge, an accounting mismatch, in which case the gains and losses attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability are also presented in the statement of income;

Derecognition of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished (i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires).

Impairment of non-financial assets

The entity assesses annually whether there is any indication that any of its assets have been impaired, if such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated and compared to its carrying value. Where it is impossible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the entity estimates the recoverable amount of the smallest cash generating unit to which the asset is allocated. If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the asset is carried to a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is recognised as revaluation decrease.

Impairment losses recognised in prior years are assessed at each reporting date for any indicators that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss has been recognised. An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not recognised

Trade receivables

Trade receivables are recognised when due and are measured on initial recognition at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether there is any indication that a trade receivables asset may be impaired by applying the expected credit losses ('ECL') model. Any resulting impairment loss is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income. On derecognition of a premium receivable asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in statement of comprehensive income.

(o) Accounting for leases

A Group entity as a lessee

Leases of assets where a significant proportion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

A Group entity as a lessor

Assets leased to third parties under operating leases are included in property and equipment in the statement of financial position.

Leased assets are recorded at historical cost less depreciation.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight line basis to write down the cost of leased assets to their residual values over their estimated useful life using annual rates consistent with the normal depreciation policies for similar assets under property and equipment.

Gains and losses on disposal of leased assets are determined by reference to their carrying amount and are taken into account in determining operating profit.

(p) Employee entitlements

Employee entitlements to leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for such entitlements as a result of services rendered by employees up to the statement of financial position date.

The estimated monetary liability for employees' accrued annual leave entitlement at the statement of financial position date is recognised as an expense accrual.

(q) Taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in equity.

Current tax

Current tax is provided on the results for the year, adjusted in accordance with tax legislation.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method for all temporary timing differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying values for financial reporting purposes. Currently enacted tax rates are used to determine deferred tax. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which temporary timing differences can be utilised.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, except where the timing of the reversal of temporary differences is controlled by the Group and it is probable that temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

(r) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and financial assets with maturities of less than 3 months, net of bank overdrafts and money market lines.

In the statement of financial position, bank overdrafts are included within borrowings in current liabilities.

Restricted cash balances are those balances that Group entities cannot use for working capital purposes as they have been placed under lien to secure borrowings or as per the requirements of the Insurance Act, 2009.

(s) Retirement benefit obligations

The Group entities and their employees contribute to the National Social Security Fund (NSSF) and Parastatal Pension Fund (PPF). These are statutory defined contribution scheme registered under the Parastatal Pension Fund Act, 1978 and National Social Security Fund Act, 1997 respectively. The entities' contributions to the defined contribution scheme are charged to the statement of comprehensive income in the year to which they relate.

(t) Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

(u) Dividends

Proposed dividends are disclosed as a separate component of equity until declared.

Dividends are recognised as liabilities in the year in which they are approved by the Group shareholders.

(v) Comparatives

Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in the current year.

1. Gross earned premiums

The Company is organised into two main divisions, general insurance which is written by Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited ('the Company') and life assurance which is written by the Company and its subsidiary. Life assurance business relates to the underwriting of risks relating to death of an insured person, and includes contracts subject to the payment of premiums for a term dependent on the termination or continuance of the life of an insured person. General insurance business relates to all other categories of short term insurance business written by the company, analysed into several sub-classes of business based on the nature of the assumed risks. As required by Insurance Act 2009, a new company, Alliance Life Assurance Limited ('Subsidiary') was incorporated for transacting life insurance business in the financial year 2010 and the Company is holding 70% shares. The subsidiary commenced operations from 1 July 2010. Prior to 1 July 2010, both general and life insurance businesses were being written by the Company. In year 2012, the company opened a branch in Comoros for transacting general insurance business. In year 2013, the company promoted and incorporated a new company, Alliance Africa General Insurance Limited ("foreign subsidiary") in Uganda with 99% shareholding for transacting general insurance business. The foreign subsidiary commenced operations from December 2014.

During the year 2017, the company has started transacting health insurance business.

The gross premium income of the Alliance Company net of unearned premiums can be analysed between the main classes of business as shown below:

	Group	
	2018	2017
	Gross earned premium	Gross earned premium
General insurance business		
Fire	16,146	14,256
Motor	32,761	28,189
Marine	6,546	5,166
Miscellaneous	10,713	9,767
Engineering	2,316	2,476
Health	1,667	1,832
Comoros operations	1,280	1,018
Gross written premium	71,429	62,704
Less: Movement in unearned premium	(2,712)	(270)
Gross earned premium	68,717	62,434
Life assurance business		
Ordinary life	399	366
Company life	11,777	9,349
	12,176	9,715
Total	80,893	72,149
	Company	
	2018	2017
	Gross earned premium	Gross earned premium
General insurance business		
Fire	14,744	13,179
Motor	29,869	26,894
Marine	5,307	4,744
Miscellaneous	9,177	8,558
Engineering	2,293	1,989
Health	1,667	1,832
Comoros operations	1,280	1,018
Gross written premium	64,337	58,214
Less: Movement in unearned premium	(2,448)	898
Gross earned premium	61,889	59,112

2. Premiums ceded out to reinsurers

	Group	
	2018 Net Reinsurance premiums	2017 Net Reinsurance premiums
General insurance business		
Fire	13,370	11,028
Motor	4,750	3,765
Marine	3,567	2,904
Miscellaneous	8,400	8,068
Engineering	1,637	1,685
Health	-	-
Comoros operations	752	396
Gross ceded premium	32,476	27,846
Less: Movement in reinsurer's portion of unearned premium	(1,638)	(332)
Net reinsurance premium	30,838	27,514
Life assurance business		
Ordinary life	161	-
Group life	4,648	3,737
	4,809	3,737
Total	35,647	31,251

	Company	
	Net Reinsurance premium	Net Reinsurance premium
General insurance business		
Fire	12,066	10,339
Motor	3,851	4,707
Marine	3,086	2,780
Miscellaneous	7,707	7,499
Engineering	1,614	1,352
Health	-	-
Comoros operations	752	396
Gross ceded premium	29,076	27,073
Less: Movement in reinsurer's portion of unearned premium	(1,386)	254
Net reinsurance premium	27,690	27,327

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
3. Investment income				
Interest from government securities:				
- 'amortised cost'	3,086	3,071	2,887	2,862
Interests from fixed deposits				
- amortised cost'	2,257	1,790	1,238	523
Interest on loan to subsidiary	-	-	151	142
Dividends income:				
- 'available - from - sale'	155	383	855	383
Gain on disposal of shares	-	3,251	-	3,251
Net foreign exchange gains	398	409	383	390
	5,896	8,904	5,514	7,551

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
4. Commission received				
Gross commissions received	6,831	6,341	5,552	5,406
Movement in deferred acquisition costs	(45)	(15)	-	-
	6,786	6,326	5,552	5,406
5. Other income				
Miscellaneous Income	17	13	13	13
	17	13	13	13
6. Claims and policyholders benefits payable				
	Group			
	Gross	Reinsurance share	2018 Net	2017 Net
General insurance business				
Fire	6,842	(5,321)	1,521	1,839
Motor	15,750	(2,566)	13,184	11,296
Marine	2,084	(967)	1,117	1,059
Miscellaneous	4,228	(3,755)	473	951
Engineering	954	(242)	712	(19)
Health	1,495	-	1,495	1,166
Comoros operations	482	(236)	246	122
	31,835	(13,087)	18,748	16,414
Change in liabilities				
Change in claims in IBNR Provision	553	459	1,012	238
Change in claims provisions	(3,158)	2,088	(1,070)	1,238
	(2,605)	2,547	(58)	1,476
Total general insurance business	29,230	(10,540)	18,690	17,890
Life assurance business				
Company life	5,435	(2,243)	3,192	1,860
Total	34,665	(12,783)	21,882	19,750
	Company			
	Gross	Reinsurance share	2018 Net	2017 Net
General insurance business				
Fire	6,820	(5,295)	1,525	1,804
Motor	15,293	(2,238)	13,055	10,480
Marine	1,988	(937)	1,051	965
Miscellaneous	4,071	(3,602)	469	719
Engineering	937	(238)	699	85
Health	1,495	-	1,495	1,166
Comoros operations	482	(236)	246	122
	31,086	(12,546)	18,540	15,341
Change in liabilities				
Change in claims in IBNR Provision	(693)	538	(155)	203
Change in claims provisions	(3,345)	2,613	(732)	1,000
	(4,038)	3,151	(887)	1,203
Total general insurance business	27,048	(9,395)	17,653	16,544

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
6. Claims and policyholder benefits payable (continued)				
			Company	
	Gross	Reinsurance share	2018 Net	2017 Net
Life assurance business				
Company life	-	-	-	-
Total	27,048	(9,395)	17,653	16,544
	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
7. Commission expenses				
Gross commission expenses	14,300	12,071	10,232	9,389
Movement in deferred acquisition costs	(153)	(133)	(98)	14
	14,147	11,938	10,134	9,403
8. Profit before tax				
The following items have been charged in arriving at operating profit before tax:				
Staff costs (Note 9)	7,274	7,167	4,826	4,917
Auditors' remuneration	105	91	48	34
Depreciation on plant and equipment (Note 18)	612	588	437	400
Amortisation (Note 19)	50	47	50	47
Net foreign exchange loss/(gain)	(398)	(409)	(383)	(390)
9. Staff costs				
Staff costs include the following:				
Salaries and wages	5,766	5,729	3,858	3,970
NSSF, SDL and WCF	747	689	554	522
Other staff cost	761	749	414	425
	7,274	7,167	4,826	4,917
10. Tax charge				
Current income tax	2,915	2,540	2,485	2,171
Tax charge for prior years	277	-	277	-
Final withholding tax on dividend income	62	36	43	19
Deferred tax charge/(credit) (Note 20)	(148)	(270)	(114)	(246)
	3,106	2,306	2,691	1,944
The tax on the company's profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the basic rate as follows:				
Profit before tax	8,373	9,907	8,373	8,677
Less: Profit from Long Term Business	-	-	-	-
Profit as restated for effective tax charge	8,373	9,907	8,373	8,677
Tax calculated at a tax rate of 30% (2017: 30%)	2,512	2,972	2,512	2,603
Tax effect of:				
- tax effect of income not subject to tax	(3,397)	(4,479)	(297)	(1,379)
- expenses not deductible for tax purposes	3,975	3,797	477	720
- Prior year tax charge	16	16	-	-
Foreign tax relief	-	-	-	-
Tax charge	3,106	2,306	2,691	1,944

11. Earning per share

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the consolidated profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

	2018	2017
Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders (Tzs millions)	5,268	7,601
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	230,000	230,000
Earnings per share- basic (in Tzs)	<u>22,903</u>	<u>33,048</u>

There were potentially no diluted shares outstanding as at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017.

12. Dividends

A final dividend of Tzs. 4 billion was declared and paid to the shareholders for the year 2017 (2016: 1,871 million).

In accordance with the Tanzanian Companies Act (2002), these financial statements reflect this dividend paid/payable which is accounted for in shareholders' funds as an appropriation of retained profits in the year ended 31 December 2018.

Payment of dividend is subject to approval of by shareholders in the annual general meeting.

The directors propose a dividend of Tzs. 3.5 billion for the year ended 31.12.2018 (Final dividend 2017: 4 billion).

13. Share capital

	2018	2017
Authorised		
1,000,000 ordinary shares of Tzs. 50,000 each	<u>50,000</u>	<u>50,000</u>
Issued and fully paid		
230,000 ordinary shares of Tzs. 50,000 each	<u>11,500</u>	<u>11,500</u>

14. Statutory reserves

The statutory reserve represents capital reserve and contingency reserves transferred as required by Insurance Regulations whose distribution is subject to restrictions imposed by the Insurance Act, 2009. Movements in the statutory reserve are shown in the statement of changes in equity on pages 15 and 16.

In accordance with regulation 27(3)(b) of the Insurance Regulations, 2009, a contingency reserve at the rate of 1% of the premium has been created for long term business and 3% of the premium for general business in accordance with regulation 27(2)(b).

15. Revaluation reserves

Movements in the fair value reserve are shown in the note 36.

16. Retained earnings

The retained earnings balance represents the amount available for dividend distribution to the shareholders of the company. The movements are shown on pages 15 and 16.

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

17. Insurance contract liabilities

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
(i) Long term insurance contracts				
- actuarial value of long term liabilities	4,945	3,498	89	89
- claims reported and claims handling expenses	1,758	3,737	502	502
Total long term	6,703	7,235	591	591
(ii) Short term insurance contracts				
Non-life				
- claims reported and claims handling expenses	26,259	29,298	24,898	28,223
- claims incurred but not reported	5,134	5,784	4,930	5,623
Total non-life	31,393	35,082	29,828	33,846
Total	38,096	42,317	30,419	34,437

Actuarial value of policy holder liabilities

The annual actuarial valuation of the Life Fund was carried out by the Consulting Actuaries, ARCH Actuarial Consulting CC as at 31 December 2018, there was no transfer made to the shareholders funds in the year 2018 (2017: Tzs. nil).

Short term insurance contracts

Gross claims reported, claims handling expenses liabilities and the liability for claims incurred but not reported are net of expected recoveries from salvage and subrogation.

The company uses chain-ladder techniques to estimate the ultimate cost of claims and the IBNR provision. Chain ladder techniques are used as they are an appropriate technique for mature classes of business that have a relatively stable development pattern. This involves the analysis of historical claims development factors and the selection of estimated development factors based on this historical pattern. The selected development factors are then applied to cumulative claims data for each accident year that is not fully developed to produce an estimated ultimate claims cost for each accident year

The development of insurance liabilities provides a measure of the company's ability to estimate the ultimate value of claims. The table below illustrates how the company's estimate of total claims outstanding for each accident year has changed at successive year ends.

Estimate of ultimate claims costs	Prior years	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	Total
At end of Accident Year	47,825	4,776	8,498	13,318	11,973	11,755	9,348	107,494
One year later	47,937	6,741	9,208	13,536	13,491	13,826	-	104,739
Two years later	48,682	6,116	8,954	14,625	13,100	-	-	91,477
Three years later	47,205	5,954	9,020	13,033	-	-	-	75,212
Four years later	47,720	5,840	10,275	-	-	-	-	63,835
Five years later	47,356	5,735	-	-	-	-	-	53,091
Six years later	48,512	-	-	-	-	-	-	48,512
Current estimate of cumulative claims	48,512	5,735	10,275	13,033	13,100	13,826	9,348	113,830
Less: Cumulative payments to date	(45,716)	(5,601)	(8,578)	(11,151)	(10,073)	(8,063)	-	(89,181)
Liability in the statement of financial position	2,796	135	1,697	1,882	3,027	5,764	9,348	24,649
Liability in respect of prior years' IBNR	559	27	339	376	605	1,153	1,870	4,930
Total Gross Liability included in the statement of financial position	3,355	162	2,037	2,258	3,633	6,916	11,218	29,579
Comoros Operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	225	249
Total	3,355	162	2,037	2,258	3,633	6,916	11,443	29,828

17. Insurance contract liabilities (continued)

Short term insurance contracts (continued)

Movements in insurance liabilities and reinsurance assets (Short Term Insurance Business)

			2018	2017
General insurance business	Gross	Reinsurance	Net	Net
Notified claims	24,068	10,319	13,749	13,749
IBNR	4,799	2,064	2,735	2,735
Total at beginning of Year	28,867	12,383	16,484	16,484
Cash paid for claims settled in year	(31,086)	(12,546)	(18,540)	(15,341)
Increase in liabilities:				
- arising from current year claims	30,271	6,960	23,311	15,486
- arising from prior year claims	26,471	6,086	20,385	1,058
Total at end of year	29,828	12,883	16,945	17,687
Notified claims	24,898	10,736	14,162	14,749
IBNR	4,930	2,147	2,783	2,938
Total at end of year	29,828	12,883	16,945	17,687

18. Property and equipment

	Group								Total
	Buildings	Leasehold improve- -ments	Exim Tower Expenses	Motor Vehicles	Furniture and Fittings	Office Equip- -ments	Other Equip- -ments	Computer Equip- -ments	
Cost									
At 1 January 2017	5,343	139	168	625	1,067	216	57	471	8,086
Additions	-	-	-	49	112	50	-	24	235
At 31 December 2017	5,343	139	168	674	1,179	266	57	495	8,321
At 1 January 2018	5,343	139	168	674	1,179	266	57	495	8,321
Additions	-	-	-	15	4	21	-	111	152
Transfers	-	-	562	-	(562)	-	-	-	-
At 31 December 2018	5,343	139	730	689	621	287	57	606	8,473
Depreciation									
At 1 January 2017	1,478	136	168	280	243	150	42	371	2,869
Charge for the year									
- on cost	227	3	-	104	168	34	7	45	588
- on revaluation	54	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	54
At 31 December 2017	1,759	139	168	384	411	184	49	416	3,511
At 1 January 2018	1,759	139	168	384	411	184	49	416	3,511
Charge for the year									
- on cost	227	-	112	110	42	48	-	73	612
- on revaluation	54	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	54
At 31 December 2018	2,040	139	280	494	453	232	49	489	4,177
Net book value									
At 31 December 2017	3,584	-	-	290	768	82	8	79	4,810
At 31 December 2018	3,303	-	450	196	168	55	8	117	4,296

In the opinion of the directors there is no impairment in the value of plant and equipment.

The building was professionally valued in October 2014 by Property Consultancy and Services Limited on the basis of market value for buildings. The book value of building was adjusted to the revaluation and the surplus net of deferred tax was credited to the revaluation reserve in shareholders' equity.

18. Property and equipment (continued)

	Company						Total
	Buildings	Exim Tower Expenses	Motor Vehicles	Furniture and Fittings	Office Equipment	Computer Equipment	
Cost							
Year 2017							
Cost							
At 1 January 2017	2,477	168	451	822	171	349	4,438
Additions	-	-	37	91	47	13	188
At 31 December 2017	2,477	168	488	913	218	362	4,626
Depreciation							
At 1 January 2017	701	168	192	134	114	284	1,593
Charge for the year							
- on cost	115	-	74	145	30	36	400
- on revaluation	22	-	-	-	-	-	22
At 31 December 2017	838	168	266	279	144	320	2,015
Year 2018							
Cost							
At 1 January 2018	2,477	168	488	913	218	362	4,626
Additions	-	-	-	3	8	99	110
Transfers	-	562	-	(562)	-	-	-
Disposals/write off	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 December 2018	2,477	730	488	354	226	461	4,736
Depreciation							
At 1 January 2018	838	168	266	279	144	320	2,015
Charge for the year	115	112	80	34	35	61	437
- on cost	22	-	-	-	-	-	22
- on revaluation							
Disposals/write off							
At 31 December 2018	975	280	346	313	179	381	2,474
Net book value							
At 31 December 2017	1,639	-	222	634	74	42	2,611
At 31 December 2018	1,502	450	142	41	47	80	2,262

In the opinion of the directors there is no impairment in the value of plant and equipment.

The building was professionally valued in October 2014 by Property Consultancy and Services Limited on the basis of market value for buildings. The book value of building was adjusted to the revaluation and the surplus net of deferred tax was credited to the revaluation reserve in shareholders' equity.

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
19. Intangible assets				
Softwares				
Cost				
At start of year	339	222	331	214
Additions	172	117	11	117
At the end of year	511	339	342	331
Depreciation				
At start of year	246	199	239	192
Charge for the year	50	47	50	47
At end of year	296	246	289	239
Net book value	215	93	53	92

20. Deferred tax

Deferred tax is calculated, in full, on all temporary timing differences under the liability method using a principal tax rate of 30% (2017: 30%). The movement on the deferred tax account is as follows:

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
At start of year	44	324	(7)	246
Income Statement (credit)/charge	(148)	(270)	(114)	(246)
Charge to equity (Revaluation Reserve)	(69)	(10)	(7)	(7)
At end of year	(173)	44	(128)	(7)

Deferred tax (assets) and liabilities, deferred tax charge/(credit) in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income are attributable to the following items:

	Group		
	At start of year	Charge/ (Credit) to PLOCI	At end of year
Year ended 31 December 2018			
Deferred tax liabilities			
Excess capital allowances	356	(104)	252
Deferred acquisition	539	31	570
Unrealised exchange differences	137	(90)	47
	1,032	(163)	869
Deferred tax assets			
Provision for staff leave	(13)	-	(13)
Provisions for bad debts	(52)	(90)	(142)
Tax losses carried forward	(49)	49	-
Other temporary difference	(874)	(13)	(887)
	(988)	(54)	(1,042)
Deferred tax liability/(asset)	44	(217)	(173)

20. Deferred tax (continued)

Deferred tax (as presented in Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)

	2018 Group	2017 Group
Deferred tax asset	(173)	-
Deferred tax liability	-	44
Net deferred tax liability/(asset)	(173)	44

	Company		
	At start of year	Charge/ (Credit) to PLOCI	At end of year
Year ended 31 December 2018			
Deferred tax liabilities			
Excess capital allowances	247	(92)	155
Deferred acquisition	539	31	570
Unrealised exchange differences	114	(74)	40
	<u>900</u>	<u>(135)</u>	<u>765</u>
Deferred tax assets			
Provision for staff leave	(13)	-	(13)
Other temporary differences	(894)	14	(880)
	<u>(907)</u>	<u>14</u>	<u>(893)</u>
Net deferred tax liability/(asset)	(7)	(121)	(128)

21(a) Financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) comprise Equity securities that is quoted and unquoted which are not held for trading, and which the group has irrevocably elected at initial recognition to recognise in this category. These are strategic investments and the company considers this classification to be more relevant.

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
(i) <u>Listed securities</u>	<u>5,692</u>	-	<u>5,471</u>	-
(ii) <u>Unlisted securities</u>	<u>3,239</u>	-	<u>2,914</u>	-
	<u>8,930</u>	-	<u>8,385</u>	-

These investments were classified as available-for-sale in 2017, see note 21(c). All of these investments were also held in the previous period.

21(b) Financial assets at amortised cost

The company classifies its financial assets as at amortised cost only if both of the following criteria are met:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and
- the contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
Fixed deposits and Corporate bonds	32,774		20,790	
Treasury bonds	16,107	-	15,511	-
	<u>48,882</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>36,301</u>	<u>-</u>
Less: loss allowance for investments at amortised cost	(128)	-	(49)	-
	<u>48,753</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>36,252</u>	<u>-</u>

These investments were classified as held to maturity in 2017, see 21.(d).

The fair values were calculated based on cash flows discounted using a current lending rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair value hierarchy due to the inclusion of unobservable inputs including counterparty credit risk.

21(c). Available-for-sale financial assets

Financial assets previously classified as available-for-sale financial assets (2017)

Available-for-sale financial assets included the following classes of financial assets:

(ii) Unquoted shares – Available-for-sale

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
At start of year	-	1,611	-	1,611
Additions	-	-	-	-
Fair value gain/(loss) credited/(charged) to PLOCI	-	(872)	-	(872)
At end of year	<u>-</u>	<u>739</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>739</u>

(iii) Quoted share – Available-for-sale

At start of year	-	10,767	-	10,165
Additions	-	-	-	-
Disposal	-	(191)	-	(158)
Fair value gain credited to PLOCI	-	(2,208)	-	(2,227)
At end of year	<u>-</u>	<u>8,368</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,780</u>

Total	<u>-</u>	<u>9,107</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,519</u>
-------	----------	--------------	----------	--------------

Investments were designated as available-for-sale financial assets if they did not have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable payments, and management intended to hold them for the medium to long term.

21(d) Held-to-maturity investments

Financial assets previously classified as held-to-maturity investments (2017)

Held-to-maturity financial assets included the following classes of financial assets:

(i) Government securities – Held-to-maturity

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
Opening balance	-	15,130	-	13,550
Additions	-	4,120	-	2,842
Redemptions/Transfer	-	(1,115)	-	-
Accrued interest	-	1,000	-	973
At end of year	<u>-</u>	<u>19,135</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,365</u>

21(d) Held-to-maturity investments (continued)	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
(iv) Fixed deposits – Held-to-maturity				
Opening balance	-	20,996	-	10,679
Additions	-	28,159	-	15,812
Redemptions	-	(20,716)	-	(10,539)
Accrued interest	-	712	-	160
At end of year	-	29,151	-	16,112
Total financial assets	-	48,286	-	33,477

The above investments have been reclassified to financial assets at amortised cost on adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments.

In previous years, the company classified investments as held-to-maturity if:

- they were non-derivative financial assets
- they were quoted in an active market
- they had fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities
- the company intended to, and was able to, hold them to maturity

22. Investments accounted for using the equity method

	Country of Incorporation	Holdings	2018	2017
Shares at fair value				
Alliance Life Assurance Limited	Tanzania	70.00%	4,436	4,436
Dar es Salaam Properties Limited	Tanzania	99.90%	56	56
Alliance Africa General Insurance Limited	Uganda	99.90%	2,799	2,799
Union Insurance Brokers Limited	Rwanda	99.90%	134	-
			<u>7,425</u>	<u>7,291</u>

Alliance Life Assurance Limited (Subsidiary)

On 18th May 2016, the issued and paid up capital was increased from Tzs. 3,000,000,000 to 4,300,000,000 by an issue for cash of 13,000 ordinary shares at a price of Tzs. 100,000 per share.

Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited paid 70% for its share by cash amounting to Tzs. 910,000,000 for 9,100 ordinary shares at a price of Tzs. 100,000 per share.

Alliance Africa General Insurance Limited (Foreign subsidiary)

In year 2013, the company promoted and incorporated a new company, Union Insurance Limited in Uganda which was renamed as Alliance Africa General Insurance Limited on 7th November 2014. The authorised and paid up share capital of the subsidiary was US\$ 4 billion divided into 4,000 ordinary shares of US\$ 1,000,000 each. The company paid for 99% of its share by cash amounting to Tzs. 2,608 million for 3,998 ordinary shares at a price of Tzs. 652,000 (equivalent to US\$ 1,000,000) per share.

On 13th September 2015, the authorised, issued and paid up capital was increased from US\$ 4,000,000,000 to US\$ 4,130,000,000 by an issue for cash of 130 ordinary shares at a price of US\$ 1,000,000 per share.

On 19th October 2016, the authorised, issued and paid up capital was increased from US\$ 4,130,000,000 to US\$ 5,030,000,000 by an issue for cash of 900 ordinary shares at a price of US\$ 1,000,000 per share.

23. Receivables arising out of direct insurance arrangements

	2018	2017	2018	2017
	Group	Group	Company	Company
Gross receivables arising out of direct insurance arrangements	8,837	16,472	2,824	10,177
IFRS impact as at 1 January 2018	(305)	-	(305)	-
Less: provision for impairment	(4,353)	(2,431)	(2,255)	(2,258)
Net receivables arising out of direct insurance	<u>4,179</u>	<u>14,041</u>	<u>264</u>	<u>7,919</u>
Movement in provision for impairment				
At start of year	2,431	674	2,258	546
Additions	1,925	1,378	-	1,333
(Written off)/recovered	(3)	379	(3)	379
	<u>4,353</u>	<u>2,431</u>	<u>2,255</u>	<u>2,258</u>

The Company's credit risk arises primarily from receivables arising out of direct insurance arrangements. The directors are of the opinion that the company's exposure is limited because the debt is widely held.

24. Reinsurers' share of insurance contract liabilities

Reinsurers' share of:

- unearned premium	12,007	10,369	10,634	9,247
- reinsurance share of IBNR	2,233	2,769	2,147	2,685
- notified claims outstanding	12,518	16,566	11,181	13,772
	<u>26,758</u>	<u>29,704</u>	<u>23,962</u>	<u>25,704</u>

Amounts due from reinsurers in respect of claims already paid by the Company on contracts that are reinsured are included in receivables arising out of reinsurance arrangements on the statement of financial position.

25. Deferred acquisition costs

At start of year	2,131	2,013	1,794	1,808
Net increase/(decrease)	108	118	98	(14)
At end of year	<u>2,239</u>	<u>2,131</u>	<u>1,892</u>	<u>1,794</u>

26. Other receivables

Prepayments	253	386	125	287
Other advances	983	523	1,256	873
	<u>1,237</u>	<u>910</u>	<u>1,381</u>	<u>1,160</u>

27(a). Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and bank balances	<u>14,317</u>	<u>1,116</u>	<u>10,887</u>	<u>5,233</u>
------------------------	---------------	--------------	---------------	--------------

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

Cash and bank balances	14,477	5,687	10,887	5,482
Bank overdraft (Note 27(b))	(160)	(670)	-	(249)
	<u>14,317</u>	<u>5,017</u>	<u>10,887</u>	<u>5,233</u>

The company's cash and bank balances are held with a major Tanzanian financial institution and, in so far as the directors are able to measure any credit risk to these assets, it is deemed to be limited.

The carrying amounts of the Company's cash and cash equivalents are denominated in the following currencies:

	2018	2017	2018	2017
	Group	Group	Company	Company
Tanzania Shillings	8,368	1,899	5,301	627
US Dollar	5,816	3,518	5,456	4,706
Comoros Francs	130	149	130	149
Uganda Shillings	156	121	-	-
Rwandan franc	7	-	-	-
	<u>14,477</u>	<u>5,687</u>	<u>10,887</u>	<u>5,482</u>

27(b). Borrowings

The borrowings is made up as follows:

Loans	358	-	-	-
Bank overdraft	160	670	-	249
	<u>518</u>	<u>670</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>249</u>

28. Provisions for unearned premium and unexpired risks

These provisions represent the liability for short term business contracts where the company's obligations are not expired at the year end. Movements in the reserve is shown below:

	Group					
	2018			2017		
	Gross	Reinsurance	Net	Gross	Reinsurance	Net
At start of year	24,989	(10,369)	14,620	24,719	(10,037)	14,682
Increase during the year (net)	2,712	(1,638)	1,074	270	(332)	(62)
At end of year	27,701	(12,007)	15,694	24,989	(10,369)	14,620

	Company					
	2018			2017		
	Gross	Reinsurance	Net	Gross	Reinsurance	Net
At start of year	22,266	(9,247)	13,019	23,164	(9,501)	13,663
Increase during the year (net)	2,448	(1,386)	1,062	(898)	254	(644)
At end of year	24,714	(10,633)	14,081	22,266	(9,247)	13,019

29. Other payables

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
Accrued expenses	3,296	3,509	2,612	3,078
Stale and cancelled cheques	190	165	190	165
Withholding tax	495	123	247	64
Payables to related party (Note 32(b))	-	-	10	10
Other payables	1,659	1,861	88	85
	5,639	5,658	3,147	3,402

In the opinion of the directors, the carrying amounts of other payables approximate to their fair value.

30. Contingent liabilities

In common with the insurance industry in general, the company is subject to litigation arising in the normal course of insurance business. The directors are of the opinion that these litigations will not have a material effect on the financial position or profits of the company.

The company is subject to solvency regulations in respect of its insurance and investment contracts, and had complied with those regulations as at 31 December 2018.

31. Reconciliation of profit before tax to cash generated from operations:

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
Profit before tax	8,373	9,907	8,373	8,677
Adjustments for:				
Prior year adjustment - IFRS9 implementation	(4,114)	-	(2,490)	-
Impairment loss	(384)	-	49	-
Gain on sale of quoted shares	-	(3,251)	-	(3,251)
Net foreign exchange losses/(gains) (Note 7)	(398)	(409)	(383)	(390)
Interest income (Note 3)	(5,343)	(4,861)	(4,276)	(3,527)
Depreciation and amortization (Note 18)	662	635	487	447
Dividend income (Note 3)	(155)	(383)	(855)	(383)
Changes in working capital:				
- Insurance contract and other payables	(1,528)	5,719	(1,825)	2,764
- Reinsurance arrangement creditors	1,574	505	1,785	(200)
- Insurance contracts and other receivables	9,427	8,202	7,336	8,759
- Reinsurance arrangement debtors	1,430	753	1,792	580
- Reinsurance share of insurance contract liabilities	2,946	(5,002)	1,742	(3,522)
Cash generated from/(used in) operations	12,490	11,815	11,735	9,954

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

32. Related party transactions and balances

The company Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited is controlled by Union Trust Investment Limited incorporated in Tanzania, which owns 65% and the balance 35% is held by MAC Company. The company has 70% investment in Alliance Life Assurance Limited, 99% in Dar-es-Salaam Properties Limited and 99% in Alliance Africa General Insurance Limited.

In the normal course of business, insurance policies are sold to related parties at terms and conditions similar to those offered to major clients.

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
(a) Transactions with related parties				
<i>Gross earned premium :</i>				
Union Trust Investment Limited	10	10	11	10
MAC-UTI Properties Limited	49	49	38	49
The Heritage Insurance Company Tanzania Limited	347	347	413	347
Strategis Insurance (Tanzania) Limited	1,832	1,832	1,667	1,832
Alliance Life Assurance Limited	6	6	11	6
<i>Net claims incurred :</i>				
Union Trust Investment Limited	1	29	1	29
MAC-UTI Properties Limited	-	-	-	-
The Heritage Insurance Company Tanzania Limited	175	249	175	249
Strategis Insurance (Tanzania) Limited	1,352	1,407	1,352	1,407
<i>Service from related party :</i>				
MAC-UTI Properties Limited	562	717	161	317
Strategis Insurance (Tanzania) Limited	174	150	174	150
Alliance Life	30	235	30	33
Dar es Salaam Properties Limited			238	235
(b) Outstanding balances with related parties				
<i>Receivables from related parties :</i>				
Premiums receivable from related parties	-	-	76	76
Loss reserves in respect of other related parties	-	-	-	-
	-	-	76	76
<i>Payables to related parties:</i>				
Alliance Life Assurance Limited	-	-	10	10
			10	10
(c) Loan to subsidiary				
Dar es Salaam Properties Limited	-	-	3,050	2,841
The loan to Dar es Salaam Properties Limited is unsecured and interest bearing, and have no specific dates for				
(d) Investment in equity				
Alliance Life Assurance Limited	-	-	4,436	4,436
Dar es Salaam Properties Limited	-	-	56	56
Alliance Africa General Insurance Limited	-	-	2,799	2,799
	-	-	7,291	7,291
(e) Directors' remuneration				
- Directors' fees	254	223	93	87
(f) Key management compensation				
Salaries	3,141	3,217	1,439	1,587
Social security benefit cost	251	252	144	159
	3,392	3,469	1,583	1,745

33. Disclosure of fair value of financial assets

(a) Fair values of financial assets

	Group			2018
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Available for sale financial assets				
A. Quoted investments	8,044	-	-	8,044
B. Unquoted investments	-	-	915	915
	<u>8,044</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>915</u>	<u>8,959</u>
	Company			
Available for sale financial assets				
A. Quoted investments	7,470	-	-	7,470
B. Unquoted investments	-	-	915	915
	<u>7,470</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>915</u>	<u>8,385</u>
	2018	2017	2018	2017
(b) Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values - AFS	Group	Group	Company	Company
At start of year	1,611	1,611	739	1,611
Additions	-	-	-	-
Total gains/losses in:				
- other comprehensive income	(872)	(872)	176	(872)
At end of year	<u>739</u>	<u>739</u>	<u>915</u>	<u>739</u>

34. Risk management objectives and policies

(a) Insurance risk management

The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the amount of the resulting claim. By the very nature of an insurance contract, this risk is random and therefore unpredictable.

Experience shows that the larger the portfolio of similar insurance contracts, the smaller the relative variability about the expected outcome will be. In addition, a more diversified portfolio is less likely to be affected by a change in any subset of the portfolio. The company has developed its insurance underwriting strategy to diversify the type of insurance risks accepted and within each of these categories to achieve a sufficiently large population of risks to reduce the variability of the expected outcome. Factors that aggravate insurance risk include lack of risk diversification in terms of type and amount of risk, geographical location and type of industry covered.

The underwriting department attempts to ensure that the underwritten risks are well diversified in terms of type and amount of risk, industry and geography.

Underwriting limits are in place to enforce appropriate risk selection criteria. For example, the company has the right not to renew certain policies, it can impose deductibles and it has the right to reject the payment of a fraudulent claim. Insurance contracts also entitle the company to pursue third parties for payment for some or all costs.

Since the insurance industry could result in unpredictable events resulting in huge claims, the company enters into reinsurance arrangements. The company's reinsurance arrangements include treaty reinsurance which covers excess of loss, catastrophe coverage and surplus treaties. Facultative reinsurance locally is undertaken with other insurance companies when treaty limits are exhausted. The effect of such reinsurance arrangements is that the company is able to spread its risks and hence not suffer the entire loss in case of claims.

Claims on insurance contracts are payable on an occurrence basis. The company is liable for all insured events that occurred during the term of the contract, even if the loss is reported after the end of the contract term. As a result, liability claims are settled over a long period of time and a larger element of the claims provision relates to incurred but not reported claims (IBNR). The management ensures that adequate provisions are made in the financial statements for these amounts.

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

34. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Sensitivity to Insurance risk

Change in assumptions and sensitivity analysis

General insurance

The risks associated with General insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which complicate quantitative analysis. The company uses several statistical and actuarial techniques based on claims experience. This includes indications such as average claims costs, ultimate claims numbers, and expected loss ratios. The key methods used by the company in estimating liabilities are;

- Chain ladder
- Bench marking and
- Expected loss ratio

The company considers that the liability for general insurance claims shown on the statement of financial position is adequate. However actual experience will differ from the expected income.

Some results of sensitivity testing are set out next page showing the impact on profit before tax and shareholders' equity gross and net of reinsurance. For each sensitivity the impact of a change in a single factor is shown with other assumptions unchanged.

General insurance (continued)

	2018	2017	2018	2017
	Group	Group	Company	Company
Impact on pre-tax profit				
5 % increase in loss ratios				
Gross	(3,436)	(3,122)	(3,094)	(2,956)
Net	(1,894)	(1,746)	(1,710)	(1,589)
5% decrease in loss ratios				
Gross	3,436	3,122	3,094	2,956
Net	1,894	1,746	1,710	1,589
10% increase in expenses				
Gross	(1,396)	(1,471)	(907)	(1,013)
Net	(1,396)	(1,471)	(907)	(1,013)
Impact on equity				
5 % increase in loss ratios				
Gross	(2,405)	(2,185)	(2,166)	(2,069)
Net	(1,326)	(1,222)	(1,197)	(1,112)
5% decrease in loss ratios				
Gross	2,405	2,185	2,166	2,069
Net	1,326	1,222	1,197	1,112
10% increase in expenses				
Gross	(977)	(1,030)	(635)	(709)
Net	(977)	(1,030)	(635)	(709)

Concentration of insurance risk

Concentration of insurance based on claims incurred by class of business before and after reinsurance are shown on Note 6.

34. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Concentration of insurance risk (continued)

General Insurance

The concentration of insurance risk before and after reinsurance in relation to the type of general insurance risk accepted is summarised below, with reference to the carrying amount of the insurance liabilities (gross and net of reinsurance) arising from casualty insurance contracts.

	Group				
	Before Reinsurance Claims	Reinsurance Recoveries	2018 Net Outstanding Claims	% Outstanding percentage	2017 Net Outstanding Claims
Short term Business					
Fire	4,435	3,582	853	4.8%	1,545
Motor	15,319	1,906	13,413	75.1%	12,624
Marine	4,723	3,263	1,460	8.2%	1,641
Engineering	2,763	2,151	612	3.4%	1,023
Miscellaneous	3,757	2,640	1,117	6.3%	1,096
Health	146	-	146	0.8%	289
Comoros operations	249	-	249	1.4%	59
	31,393	13,542	17,850	100%	18,277

	Company				
	Before Reinsurance Claims	Reinsurance Recoveries	2018 Net Outstanding Claims	% Outstanding percentage	2017 Net Outstanding Claims
Short term Business					
Fire	4,310	3,529	781	4.6%	1,516
Motor	14,523	1,570	12,953	76.4%	12,315
Marine	4,540	3,186	1,354	8.0%	1,608
Engineering	2,723	2,134	589	3.5%	975
Miscellaneous	3,337	2,463	874	5.2%	925
Health	146	-	146	0.9%	289
Comoros operations	249	-	249	1.5%	59
	29,828	12,882	16,946	100%	17,687

Life insurance

The table below presents the concentration of insured benefits across two bands of insured benefits per individual life assured. The benefit insured figures are shown gross and net of the reinsurance contracts described above. At year-end, none of these insurance contracts had triggered a recovery under the reinsurance held by the Company.

	Group				
	Before Reinsurance Claims	Reinsurance Recoveries	2018 Net Outstanding Claims	% Outstanding percentage	2017 Net Outstanding Claims
Business					
Ordinary life	-	-	-	0	-
Company life	6,704	1,061	5,643	100%	3,450
	6,704	1,061	5,643	100%	3,450

34. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Concentration of insurance risk (continued)

Life insurance (continued)

Business	Company				2017 Net Outstanding Claims
	Before Reinsurance Claims	Reinsurance Recoveries	2018 Net Outstanding Claims	% percentage	
Ordinary life	-	-	-	0	-
Company life	592	298	294	100%	294
	592	298	294	100%	294

(b) Financial risk management

The company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk and price risk) and credit risk and liquidity risk.

The company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the company's financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by the management. Management identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in close co-operation with various departmental heads.

(i) Market Risk

- Foreign exchange risk

The company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures primarily with respect to the US Dollar. The risk arises from future transactions, assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position.

At 31 December 2018, if the Tanzania Shilling had weakened by 10 per cent against the US dollar and Comores Franc with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been Tzs. 86 m (2017: Tzs. 74 m) higher. Conversely, if the Tanzania Shilling had strengthened 10 per cent against the US dollar and Comores Franc with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit would have been Tzs.86m (2017: Tzs. 74 m) lower.

- Interest rate risk

The table below summarises the effect on post tax profit, had interest rates on investments and borrowings increased by 100 basis points.

Effect on post tax profit	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
Government securities increase	113	134	126	143
Deposits with banks increase	229	204	140	121
Net effect on post tax profit	342	338	266	264

Had the interest rates reduced by 100 basis points, then the effect would have been the opposite.

- Price risk

The company is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held by the company, classified on the statement of financial position as 'Available-for-sale'.

The company's investments in equity of other entities are publicly traded on the Dar es Salaam Stock Exchange (DSE).

The table below summarises the impact of increases of the DSE on the company's equity. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity indexes had decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant and all the company's equity instruments moved according to the historical correlation with the index:

Effect on the post tax profit	Group	Group	Company	Company
- Decrease	(447)	(418)	(419)	(389)

34. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. For all classes of financial instruments held by the Company, the maximum credit risk exposure to the Company is the carrying value as disclosed in the statement of financial position.

Credit risk measurement

IFRS 9 outlines a 'three-stage' model for impairment based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition as summarised below:

- a. A financial instrument that is not credit-impaired on initial recognition is classified in 'Stage 1' and has its credit risk continuously monitored by the Company.
- b. If a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition is identified, the financial instrument is moved to 'Stage 2' but is not yet deemed to be credit-impaired.
- c. If the financial instrument is credit-impaired, the financial instrument is then moved to 'Stage 3'.
- d. Financial instruments in Stage 1 have their ECL measured at an amount equal to the portion of lifetime expected credit losses that result from default events possible within the next 12 months. Instruments in Stages 2 or 3 have their ECL measured based on expected credit losses on a lifetime basis.
- e. A pervasive concept in measuring ECL in accordance with IFRS 9 is that it should consider forward looking information.

The key judgements and assumptions adopted by the Company in addressing the requirements of IFRS 9 :

Credit risk measurement

Significant increase in credit risk

The Company considers a financial instrument to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk when one or more of the following quantitative and qualitative criteria have been met.

Quantitative criteria:

- Downward movement in the external credit rating by two notches;
- Downward movement in the external credit rating by one notch if the revised external credit rating becomes below "investment grade";
- Contractual payments are more than 7 days past due;

Qualitative criteria:

- An actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the counterparty that results in a significant decrease in the counterparty's ability to meet its obligations to the Company;
- A group company of the counterparty has defaulted and in the Company's opinion repayment capacity of the counterparty would also be significantly impacted.

Definition of default and credit-impaired assets

The Company defines a financial instruments as in default, which is fully aligned with the definition of credit-impaired, when it meets one or more of the following criteria:

Quantitative criteria:

- Contractual payments are more than 90 days past due;
- Counterparty's refusal to pay the amounts due.

Qualitative criteria:

- Information about the bankruptcy of the counterparty;
- Legal case on recovery proceedings;

34. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

The criteria above have been applied to all financial instruments held by the Company and are consistent with the definition of default used for internal risk management purposes. An instrument is considered to no longer be in default (i.e. to have cured) when it no longer meets any of the default criteria for a consecutive period of six months. This period of six months has been determined based on an analysis which considers the likelihood of a financial instrument returning to default status after cure using different possible cure definitions.

Based on the detailed analysis of the Companies exposures to the credit risk, the management of the Company have opted to benefit from the practical expedient in calculating the expected credit losses provided by IFRS 9 for financial assets with low credit risk. The management of the Company measures impairment using 12-month expected credit losses for its financial assets subject to impairment. The low credit risk financial assets of the Company meet the following requirements of IFRS 9 to measure impairment using 12-month expected credit losses:

- Low credit
- The counterparties have a strong capacity to meet their obligations in the near term;
- Adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the counterparties to fulfil their contractual cash flow obligations.

The Company uses external credit risk ratings of well-known and reputable rating agencies to assess the probability of default of individual counterparties

Credit risk measurement

The Company does not recognise lifetime expected credit losses on a financial instrument simply because it was considered to have low credit risk in the previous reporting period and is not considered to have low credit risk at the reporting date. In such a case, the Company will determine whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition and thus whether lifetime expected credit losses are required to be recognised.

Measuring expected credit losses

The Expected Credit Loss (ECL) is measured on either a 12-month or lifetime basis depending on whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred since initial recognition or whether an asset is considered to be credit-impaired. Expected credit losses are the discounted product of the Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD), and Loss Given Default (LGD), defined as follows:

- The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation, either over the next 12 months (12-month PD), or over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime PD) of the obligation.
 - EAD is based on the amounts the Company expects to be owed at the time of default, over the next 12 months (12M EAD) or over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime EAD).
- Loss Given Default (LGD) represents the Company's expectation of the extent of loss on a defaulted exposure. LGD is expressed as a percentage loss per unit of exposure at the time of default (EAD). LGD is calculated on a 12-month or lifetime
- basis, where 12-month LGD is the percentage of loss expected to be made if the default occurs in the next 12 months and Lifetime LGD is the percentage of loss expected to be made if the default occurs over the remaining expected lifetime of the exposure.

The ECL is determined by projecting the PD, LGD and EAD for each future month and for each individual exposure. These three components are multiplied together and adjusted for the likelihood of survival (i.e. the exposure has not prepaid or defaulted in an earlier month). This effectively calculates an ECL for each future month, which is then discounted back to the reporting date and summed. The discount rate used in the ECL calculation is the original effective profit rate.

34. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

Credit risk measurement (continued)

The Lifetime PD is developed by applying a maturity profile to the current 12-month PD. The maturity profile looks at how defaults develop on a portfolio from the point of initial recognition throughout the lifetime of the exposures. The maturity profile is based on historical observed data and is assumed to be the same across all assets within a portfolio and credit grade band. This is supported by historical analysis.

a) Maximum exposure to credit risk – financial instruments subject to ECL

The following tables contains an analysis of the credit risk exposure of financial instruments for which an ECL allowance is recognised. The gross carrying amount of financial assets measured at amortised cost below also represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk on these assets.

Financial statement line item	31 December 2018			31 December 2017	
	Stage	Stage	Stage 3	Total	Total (Restated)
	12 month ECL	Lifetime ECL	Lifetime ECL		
Bank balances and cash	10,772	-	-	10,772	5,482
Held-to-maturity investments/ Financial assets at amortised cost	36,615	-	-	36,615	33,477
Receivables arising out of direct insurance arrangements	305	-	-	305	7,919
Reinsurance arrangement debtors	2,783	-	-	2,783	2,773
Gross carrying amount	50,475	-	-	50,475	49,651
Loss allowance	(2,539)			(2,539)	(2,490)
Carrying amount	47,936	-	-	47,936	47,161

Maximum exposure to credit risk – financial instruments subject to ECL

Credit grade	31 December 2018			31 December 2017	
	Stage	Stage	Stage 3	Total	Total (Restated)
	12 month ECL	Lifetime ECL	Lifetime ECL		
Investment grade	16,195	-	-	16,195	16,716
Non-investment grade	34,280	-	-	34,280	32,935
Standard monitoring	-	-	-	-	-
Special monitoring	-	-	-	-	-
Default	-	-	-	-	-
Gross carrying amount	50,475	-	-	50,475	49,651
Loss allowance	(2,539)			(2,539)	(2,490)
Carrying amount	47,936	-	-	47,936	47,161

The Company's exposures to credit risk are not collateralised.

b) Loss allowance

The loss allowance recognised in the period may be impacted by a variety of factors, as described below:

- Transfers between Stage 1 and Stages 2 or 3 due to financial instruments experiencing significant increases (or decreases) of
- Additional allowances for new financial instruments recognised during the period, as well as releases for financial
- Impact on the measurement of ECL due to changes in PDs, EADs and LGDs in the period, arising from regular refreshing of
- inputs to models;
- Impacts on the measurement of ECL due to changes made to models and assumptions;

34. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Credit risk measurement (continued)

b) Loss allowance (continued)

- Discount unwind within ECL due to the passage of time, as ECL is measured on a present value basis;
- Financial assets derecognised during the period and write-offs of allowances related to assets that were written off

	Stage 12 month ECL	Stage Lifetime ECL	Stage 3 Lifetime ECL	Total
Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018	2,490	-	-	2,490
Movements with the statement of income impact				
Transfers:				
Transfer from stage 1 to stage 2	-	-	-	-
Transfer from stage 1 to stage 3	-	-	-	-
Transfer from stage 2 to stage 1	-	-	-	-
New financial assets originated or purchased	224	-	-	224
Net remeasurement of loss allowance	-	-	-	-
Financial assets derecognised during the year	(175)	-	-	(175)
Write-offs	-	-	-	-
Total loss allowance for the year 2018	49	-	-	49
Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018	2,539	-	-	2,539

a) Credit risk

The analysis of the credit ratings of the investment portfolio (IFRS 9) is as follows:

	2018	2017
Moody's' equivalent (B2)	16,195	16,716
Non-graded investments	20,420	16,759
	36,615	33,475

(c) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, the company's management maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining availability under committed credit lines.

The table below summarises the maturity analysis of financial liabilities

	Group			Total
	0 to 1 month	1 to 3 months	3 to 12 months	
Year ended 31 December 2018				
Payables arising from reinsurance arrangements	7,933	994	832	9,759
Other payables	5,639	-	-	5,639
	13,572	994	832	15,398
Year ended 31 December 2017				
Payables arising from reinsurance arrangements	5,857	1,251	1,077	8,185
Other payables	5,658	-	-	5,658
	11,515	1,251	1,077	13,843

34. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2018	Company			
Payables arising from reinsurance arrangements	5,162	994	832	6,988
Other payables	3,147	-	-	3,147
	8,309	994	832	10,135
	8,309	994	832	10,135
Year ended 31 December 2017				
Payables arising from reinsurance arrangements	3,766	691	783	5,240
Other payables	3,402	-	-	3,402
	7,168	691	783	8,642
	7,168	691	783	8,642

Due to the dynamic nature of claims, it is impracticable to assign a maturity analysis and determine when exactly they shall be paid.

Unearned premiums are transferred on a monthly basis to the income statement based on the company policy as disclosed in accounting policy (e (ii)) of the financial statements.

35 Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Company. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their best economic interest.

Determination of fair value and fair value hierarchy

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments:

- Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

Determination of fair value and fair value hierarchy

As at 31 December 2018	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive - Funds	1,999	-	-	1,999
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income – Quoted securities	5,471	-	-	5,471
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income – Unquoted	-	-	915	915
	7,470	-	915	8,385
Total	7,470	-	915	8,385
As at 31 December 2017	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive - Funds	1,904	-	-	1,904
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income – Quoted securities	5,876	-	-	5,876
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income – Unquoted	-	-	739	739
	7,780	-	739	8,519
Total	7,780	-	739	8,519

35 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

For financial instruments that are recognised at fair value on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

During the year ended 31 December 2018, there were no transfers between the levels of fair value hierarchies during the year.

The fair value decrease of Tzs 134 million (2017: increase of Tzs 3,721 million) in respect of FVOCI equity investments was recorded in statement of other comprehensive income.

Unquoted investment are valued based on the net asset value of latest available financial statement. An increase or decrease of 100 basis points in pricing of investment would result in a loss or gain for the year of Tzs 9 million.

36. Capital management

The company's objectives when managing capital are:

Externally imposed capital requirements

- to comply with the insurance capital requirements required by the Insurance Act, 2009;
- to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

The Insurance Act,2009 requires the following:

- issued and fully paid up share capital must be Tzs 1,968,580,908 and
- a solvency margin (admitted assets less admitted liabilities) of 20% of Net Premium or One Thousand Thirty Two Million Eight Hundred and Ninety Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety Shillings, whichever is higher.

The company's share capital and solvency margins are above the minimum limits prescribed in the Insurance Act, 2009.

37. Movement in revaluation reserve

	2018 Group	2017 Group	2018 Company	2017 Company
Property and equipment - Buildings	487	525	169	184
Available-for-sale financial assets	5,030	5,192	1,793	6,866
Total revaluation reserve	5,517	5,717	1,962	7,050
Property and equipment- Buildings				
At start of year	525	563	184	199
Revaluation surplus/(charge) (net)	(54)	(54)	(22)	(22)
Deferred tax on (gain)/charge (net)	16	16	7	7
At end of year	487	525	169	184
Financial assets				
Restated at start of year	5,192	8,277	1,927	10,587
Fair value gain/(charge)	(174)	(3,079)	(134)	(3,721)
Deferred tax on (gain)/charge	12	(6)	-	-
At end of year	5,030	5,192	1,793	6,866

The revaluation reserve arose upon the revaluation of property and financial assets carried at fair value. The reserve is not distributable.

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

38. Country of incorporation

The company is incorporated in Tanzania under the Companies Act 2002 as a private limited liability company and is domiciled in Tanzania.

39. Events after the balance sheet date

There are no material events after the balance sheet date which require to be disclosed.

40. Group Companies

The financial statements for the following Company companies are included in consolidated financial statements:

- Alliance Life Assurance Limited, Tanzania
- Dar es Salaam Properties Limited, Tanzania
- Alliance Africa General Insurance Limited, Uganda (Foreign subsidiary)
- Union Insurance Brokers Limited, Rwanda (Foreign subsidiary)

40. Presentation Currency

The financial statements are presented in Millions of Tanzania Shillings (Tzs) unless otherwise stated.

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated General insurance business revenue account 2018

	Fire Tzs.' Millions	Motor Tzs.' Millions	Marine Tzs.' Millions	Misc. Tzs.' Millions	Engineering Tzs.' Millions	Health Tzs.' Millions	Comoros Tzs.' Millions	Total 2018 Tzs.' Millions	Total 2017 Tzs.' Millions
Gross written Premium	16,146	32,761	6,546	10,713	2,316	1,667	1,280	71,429	62,704
Reinsurance premium ceded	(13,370)	(4,750)	(3,567)	(8,400)	(1,637)	-	(752)	(32,476)	(27,846)
Net written premium	2,776	28,011	2,979	2,313	679	1,667	528	38,953	34,858
Change in UPR	80	(1,100)	(175)	(49)	(9)	-	184	(1,069)	62
Net Earned Premium	2,856	26,911	2,804	2,264	670	1,667	712	37,884	34,920
Gross Claims paid	(6,842)	(15,750)	(2,084)	(4,228)	(954)	(1,495)	(482)	(31,835)	(24,745)
Change in gross claim	4,501	(364)	(585)	558	206	143	(45)	4,414	(5,631)
Less: Reinsurance recoverable	1,635	2,425	1,947	3,294	333	-	236	9,870	12,486
Incurred Claims	(706)	(13,689)	(722)	(376)	(415)	(1,352)	(291)	(17,551)	(17,890)
Commission income	3,122	785	578	1,534	411	-	100	6,530	5,738
Commission expense	(3,906)	(3,971)	(1,161)	(1,915)	(440)	(88)	(65)	(11,546)	(10,267)
Expenses of Management	(569)	(7,454)	(795)	(689)	(142)	(8)	(614)	(10,271)	(9,813)
Total Expenses	(2,059)	(24,329)	(2,100)	(1,446)	(586)	(1,448)	(870)	(32,838)	(32,232)
Underwriting (loss)/profit 2018	797	2,582	704	818	84	219	(158)	5,046	2,688
Underwriting (loss)/profit 2017	(105)	2,354	528	(70)	(35)	53	(37)	2,688	1,138
Loss ratio(net claims incurred/net earned premium)	25%	51%	26%	17%	62%	81%	41%	46%	51%
Commission ratio(commission payable/ gross premium written)	24%	12%	18%	18%	19%	5%	5%	16%	16%
Expense ratio(management expenses/gross written premium)	4%	23%	12%	6%	6%	0%	48%	14%	16%

Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited
 Consolidated life assurance business revenue account
 For the year ended 31st December 2018
 (All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated life assurance business revenue account 2018

	Ordinary Life Business	Group Life Business	Total 2018	Total 2017
Gross earned premium	399	11,777	12,176	9,715
Reinsurance premium ceded	(161)	(4,648)	(4,809)	(3,737)
Net earned premium	238	7,129	7,367	5,978
Investment income	33	978	1,011	1,256
Other Income	8	222	230	588
Total Income	279	8,329	8,608	7,822
Policy holders' benefit:				
Life and health claims	195	5,748	5,943	3,751
Change in actuarial value of policyholder benefits	(17)	(491)	(508)	561
Less: amounts recoverable from reinsurers	(75)	(2,168)	(2,243)	(2,452)
Net claims and policyholder benefits payable	103	3,089	3,192	1,860
Operating and other expenses	83	2,457	2,540	2,550
Commissions expense	87	2,513	2,600	1,671
Total expenses	273	8,059	8,332	6,081
Net profit before tax – life business	6	270	276	1,741
Tax charge	(5)	(254)	(259)	(347)
Life business profit after tax	1	16	17	1,394
Policyholders - actuarial liabilities	157	4,788	4,945	3,499

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

Company General insurance business revenue account 2018

	Fire Tzs.' Millions	Motor Tzs.' Millions	Marine Tzs.' Millions	Misc. Tzs.' Millions	Engineering Tzs.' Millions	Health Tzs.' Millions	Comoros Tzs.' Millions	Total 2018 Tzs.' Millions	Total 2017 Tzs.' Millions
Gross written Premium	14,744	29,869	5,307	9,177	2,293	1,667	1,280	64,337	58,214
Reinsurance premium ceded	(12,066)	(3,851)	(3,086)	(7,707)	(1,614)	-	(752)	(29,076)	(27,073)
Net written premium	2,678	26,018	2,221	1,470	679	1,667	528	35,261	31,141
Change in UPR	67	(1,246)	10	(54)	(23)	-	184	(1,062)	644
Net Earned Premium	2,745	24,772	2,231	1,416	656	1,667	712	34,199	31,785
Gross Claims paid	(6,820)	(15,293)	(1,988)	(4,071)	(937)	(1,495)	(482)	(31,086)	(23,300)
Change in gross claim	4,441	(499)	(689)	502	262	143	(45)	4,115	(4,931)
Less: Reinsurance recoverable	1,589	2,100	1,880	3,151	362	-	236	9,318	11,687
Incurred Claims	(790)	(13,692)	(797)	(418)	(313)	(1,352)	(291)	(17,653)	(16,544)
Commission income	2,747	526	440	1,335	404	-	100	5,552	5,406
Commission expense	(3,617)	(3,374)	(905)	(1,651)	(435)	(88)	(65)	(10,134)	(9,403)
Expenses of Management	(239)	(6,676)	(462)	(345)	(136)	(8)	(614)	(8,480)	(8,351)
Total Expenses	(1,899)	(23,216)	(1,724)	(1,079)	(480)	(1,448)	(870)	(30,715)	(28,892)
Underwriting (loss)/profit 2018	846	1,556	507	337	176	219	(158)	3,484	2,893
Underwriting (loss)/profit 2017	38	2,166	574	175	(76)	53	(37)	2,893	1,638
Loss ratio(net claims incurred/net earned premium)	29%	55%	36%	30%	48%	81%	41%	52%	52%
Commission ratio(commission payable/ gross premium written)	25%	11%	17%	18%	19%	5%	5%	16%	16%
Expense ratio(management expenses/gross written premium)	2%	22%	9%	4%	6%	0%	48%	13%	14%

Alliance Insurance Corporation Limited
 Company life assurance business revenue account
 For the year ended 31st December 2018

(All amounts in Tzs. 'millions' unless otherwise stated)

Company life assurance business revenue account 2018

	Ordinary Life Business	Group Life Business	Total 2018	Total 2017
Gross earned premium	-	-	-	-
Reinsurance premium ceded	-	-	-	-
Net earned premium	-	-	-	-
Investment income	-	-	-	-
Other Income	-	-	-	-
Total Income	-	-	-	-
Policy holders' benefit:				
Life and health claims	-	-	-	-
Change in actuarial value of policyholder benefits	-	-	-	-
Less: amounts recoverable from reinsurers	-	-	-	-
Net claims and policyholder benefits payable	-	-	-	-
Operating and other expenses	-	-	-	-
Commissions expense	-	-	-	-
Total expenses	-	-	-	-
Net profit before tax – life business	-	-	-	-
Tax charge	-	-	-	-
Life business profit after tax	-	-	-	-
Policyholders				
- actuarial liabilities	-	89	89	89